Form 4400-280 (R 6/13)

Source Proper	ty In	formation					CLOSURE DATE: 12/20/2013
BRRTS #:	02-45	-553699	]				
ACTIVITY NAME:	FOX V	ALLEY STEEL & V	VIRE				FID #: 445031620
PROPERTY ADDRESS:	111 N	DOUGLAS ST					
MUNICIPALITY:		GE OF HORTONVI	LLE				PECFA#:
PARCEL ID #	240031	1100					]
	21000						]
	*WTM (	COORDINATES:			WTM COOF	RDINA	TES REPRESENT:
X: 6	627452	Y: <b>430245</b>		(	Approximate Ce	enter C	of Contaminant Source
	* Coo WTM83	rdinates are in 3, NAD83 (1991)	-	(	Approximate So	ource F	Parcel Center
Please check as approp	priate: (	BRRTS Action Coc	le)				
		CONT	INUI	NG O	BLIGATIONS		
Contaminated	d Medi	a for Residual	Cont	tamina	ation:		
Groundwater	Contam	ination > ES (236)			⊠ <u>Soil</u> Contamir	nation :	> *RCL or **SSRCL (232)
🗌 Contamir	nation in	ROW			Contamir	nation i	in ROW
🔀 Off-Source	ce Conta	amination			Off-Source	ce Con	tamination
( <b>note:</b> for list see "Impacteo Form 4400-24	of off-sou 1 Off-Sou 16" )	urce properties rce Property Informa	tion,		( <b>note:</b> for list see "Impacted Form 4400-24	of off-s 1 Off-Sc 46" )	ource properties ource Property Information,
Site Specific	Obliga	tions:					
🔀 Soil: maintair	n industr	ial zoning (220)			Cover or Barr	ier (22	2)
(note: soil contam	ination c	oncentrations			Direct Co	ontact	
between non-Indus	strial and	industriai ieveis)			□ Soil to G	N Path	iway
Structural Imp	bedimen	t <i>(224)</i>			Vapor Mitigat	ion (22	?6)
Site Specific C	Conditio	n <i>(228)</i>			Maintain Liab	ility Ex	emption (230)
					( <b>note:</b> local govern development corpo take a response ac	nment u pration v ption )	<i>unit or economic</i> was directed to
				Moni	toring Wells:		
All monitoring wells are transferred to BRRTS		Are all monitoring	g wells	s prope	rly abandoned pe	r NR 1	41? (234)
#02-45-560221		ΟY	es	⊖ No	⊖ N/A		
						* R	esidual Contaminant Level ite Specific Residual Contaminant Level

\*\*Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level

### State of Wisconsin <u>DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES</u> Northeast Region Headquarters 2984 Shawano Avenue Green Bay WI 54313-6727

Scott Walker, Governor Cathy Stepp, Secretary Jean Romback-Bartels, Regional Director State Customer Service # 888-936-7463 Oshkosh FAX# 920-424-4404



December 20, 2013

Mr. James Monroe Fox Valley Steel & Wire 111 N. Douglas St. Hortonville, WI 54944

Mr. David Kilpatrick Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc. Three Lincoln Centre 5430 LBJ Freeway, STE. 1740 Dallas, TX 75240

# KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations DNR Site Name: FOX VALLEY STEEL & WIRE, 111 N. Douglas St., Hortonville, WI DNR BRRTS Activity #: 02-45-553699 FID #: 445031620

Dear Mr. Monroe and Mr. Kilpatrick:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers the Fox Valley Steel & Wire site (specific to metals, including zinc) closed, with continuing obligations. No further investigation or remediation for metals, including zinc, is required at this time. However, you, future property owners, and occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as explained in the conditions of closure in this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other on-going requirements. Provide this letter and any attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this property from you.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under chs. NR 726 and 727, Wis. Adm. Code. The DNR Northeast Region (NER) Closure Committee reviewed the request for closure between December 5, 2013 and December 16, 2013. The Closure Committee reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with state laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases.

This case is specific to the presence of metals, including zinc, in the soil and groundwater located outside the footprint of the facility. The contamination was attributed to the zinc oxide filter cake waste material generated during the process of galvanizing nails at the property and possibly from historical operations. The conditions of closure and continuing obligations required were based on the property being used for industrial purposes and are meant to address any potential exposure to the residual contamination.

In addition, monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-13 are being transferred for continued monitoring as part of the DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-45-560221 with DNR Site Name: KEYSTONE CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES INC, for the investigation of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and polynuclear



aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). The property owners of 111 North Douglas Street, Hortonville and N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, must NOT fill and seal these wells at this time. Well filling and sealing will be required of the KEYSTONE CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES INC site for closure, upon conclusion of the cleanup of that site. Monitoring well, MW-11, is located on an adjacent property at N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. These wells are identified on the **attached map (Figure B.1.b. Detailed Site Map, 2/12)**. Corresponding Wisconsin Unique Well Numbers (WUWN) are identified on the **attached map (Figure B.3.d. Monitoring Wells, 2/12)**.

## Continuing Obligations

The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in the section <u>Closure Conditions.</u>

- Groundwater contamination is present above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards (MW-4, MW-10 at 111 North Douglas Street, Hortonville, and TW-52 at N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia).
- Residual soil contamination exists at 111 North Douglas Street, Hortonville, that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.
- Industrial soil standards were applied for closure, and industrial zoning is required (GP-37) at 111 North Douglas Street, Hortonville. Before the land use may be changed from industrial to non-industrial, additional environmental work must be completed.

The DNR fact sheet, "Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection", RR-819, helps to explain a property owner's responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be obtained at <a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR819.pdf">http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR819.pdf</a>.

## **GIS Registry**

This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web at <u>http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/clean.html</u>, to provide public notice of residual contamination and of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map (RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry layer, at the same web address.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS Registry, in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program's regional water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at <u>http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf</u>.

All site information is also on file at the DNR Northeast Region Headquarters at 2984 Shawano Avenue, Green Bay, Wisconsin, 54313-6727. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application, including any maintenance plan and maps, can be found as a PDF in BRRTS on the Web.

## **Closure Conditions**

Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which the current property owner, and any subsequent property owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that the conditions included in this letter are met. If these requirements are not

followed, the DNR may take enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure compliance with the specified requirements, limitations or other conditions related to the property.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to: Department of Natural Resources Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Assistant 2984 Shawano Avenue Green Bay, WI 54313-6727

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present both on this contaminated property and off this contaminated property, as shown on the **attached map (Fig B.3.b.(2) Approximate Lateral Extent of Zinc Impacted Groundwater in Exceedance of the ES as of October 10, 2012, 2/12).** If you intend to construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you'll need prior DNR approval. This continuing obligation applies to the properties at 111 North Douglas Street, Hortonville, and N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia. The affected property owner of N2729 Douglas Road was notified of the presence of groundwater contamination.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)

Soil contamination remains above the groundwater pathway residual contaminant levels (RCLs) at GP-1 and GP-2 (mercury), GP-28, GP-31, GP-33, GP-35, GP-39, GP-40 and GP-50 (selenium), and GP-34 and GP-41 (lead), above the arsenic background threshold value of eight parts per million at GP-15 and GP-41 (arsenic) and above the non-industrial RCL at GP-37 (zinc) as indicated on the **attached map** (Figure B.2.c. Pre/Post Remaining Soil Contamination, 2/12). If soil in the specific locations described above is excavated in the future, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample and analyze the excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval.

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need to be aware that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans. It should also be noted that nails and other scrap metal were observed in the gravel north and west of the facility during the investigation.

Industrial Soil Standards (s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07, Wis. Adm. Code)

Zinc soil contamination remains at GP-37, as shown on the **attached map (Figure B.2.c. Pre/Post Remaining Soil Contamination, 2/12).** Samples contained zinc in concentrations that met the industrial soil standards.

This property may not be used or developed for a residential, commercial, agricultural or other nonindustrial use, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the DNR. The property owner shall notify the DNR at least 45 days before changing the land use. An investigation and remedial action to meet applicable soil cleanup standards may be required at that time.

### Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations FOX VALLEY STEEL & WIRE, 111 N. Douglas St., Hortonville, WI DNR BRRTS Activity #: 02-45-553699

## General Wastewater Permits for Construction Related Dewatering Activities

The DNR's Water Quality Program regulates point source discharges of contaminated water, including discharges to surface waters, storm sewers, pits, or to the ground surface. This includes discharges from construction related dewatering activities, including utility and building construction.

If you or any other person plan to conduct such activities, you or that person must contact that program, and if necessary, apply for the necessary discharge permit. Additional information regarding discharge permits is available at <a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html">http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html</a>. If residual soil or groundwater contamination is likely to affect water collected in a pit/trench that requires dewatering, a general permit for Discharge of Contaminated Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations may be needed. If water collecting in a pit/trench that requires dewatering is expected to be free of pollutants other than suspended solids and oil and grease, a general permit for Pit/Trench Dewatering may be needed.

## Chapter NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code Exemption

Recent groundwater monitoring data for this site indicates that for chromium and lead at temporary well, TW-51, located at N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia, contaminant levels exceed the NR 140 preventive action limit (PAL) but are below the enforcement standard (ES). The DNR may grant an exemption to a PAL for a substance of public health concern, other than nitrate, pursuant to s. NR 140.28 (2) (b), Wis. Adm. Code, if all of the following criteria are met:

- 1. The measured or anticipated increase in the concentration of the substance will be minimized to the extent technically and economically feasible.
- 2. Compliance with the PAL is either not technically or economically feasible.
- 3. The enforcement standard for the substance will not be attained or exceeded at the point of standards application. [Note: at this site the point of standards application is all points where groundwater is monitored.]
- 4. Any existing or projected increase in the concentration of the substance above the background concentration does not present a threat to public health or welfare.

Based on the information you provided, the DNR believes that these criteria have been or will be met. Therefore, pursuant to s. NR 140.28, Wis. Adm. Code, an exemption to the PAL is granted for chromium and lead at TW-51, located at N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. Please keep this letter, because it serves as the exemption.

## In Closing

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the following situations:

- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,
- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed restrictions applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats, or
- a property owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this closure approval letter).

#### Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations FOX VALLEY STEEL & WIRE, 111 N. Douglas St., Hortonville, WI DNR BRRTS Activity #: 02-45-553699

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Jennifer Borski in Oshkosh at (920) 424-7887.

Sincerely,

Chroner

Roxanne N. Chronert, Team Supervisor Northeast Region Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:

- Figure B.1.b. Detailed Site Map, 2/12
- Figure B.2.c. Pre/Post Remaining Soil Contamination, 2/12
- Fig B.3.b.(2) Approximate Lateral Extent of Zinc Impacted Groundwater in Exceedance of the ES as of October 10, 2012, 2/12
- Figure B.3.d. Monitoring Wells, 2/12

Copy:

- Rick and Lisa Wirth, N2729 Douglas Road, Hortonville, WI 54944

Electronic copy:

- Tim Anderson, United Engineering Consultants, Inc.
- Bill Phelps, DG/5









State of Wisconsin <u>DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES</u> Northeast Region Headquarters 2984 Shawano Avenue Green Bay WI 54313-6727 Scott Walker, Governor Cathy Stepp, Secretary Jean Romback-Bartels, Regional Director State Customer Service # 888-936-7463 Oshkosh FAX# 920-424-4404



OFF-SOURCE A PROPERTY

December 20, 2013

Rick and Lisa Wirth N2729 Douglas Road Hortonville, WI 54944

SUBJECT: Continuing Obligations and Property Owner Requirements for N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia, Outagamie County, Wisconsin Parcel Identification Number: 120061504 Final Case Closure for FOX VALLEY STEEL & WIRE, 111 North Douglas Street, Hortonville, Wisconsin DNR BRRTS Activity #: 02-45-553699

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wirth:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that certain continuing obligations apply to the property at N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, (referred to in this letter as the "Property") due to contamination remaining on the Property. The continuing obligations are part of the cleanup and case closure approved for the above referenced case, located at 111 North Douglas Street, Hortonville, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. (The case is referenced by the location of the source property, i.e. the property where the original discharge occurred, prior to contamination migrating to the Property.) The continuing obligations that apply to the Property are stated as conditions in the attached closure approval letter, and are consistent with s. 292.12, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 700, Wis. Adm. Code, rule series. They are meant to limit exposure to any remaining environmental contamination at the Property. These continuing obligations will also apply to future owners of the Property, until the conditions no longer exist at the Property.

In addition, the monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-13) installed for the FOX VALLEY STEEL & WIRE site are being transferred for continued monitoring as part of the DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-45-560221 with DNR Site Name: KEYSTONE CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES INC, for the investigation of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). <u>This includes MW-11</u>, <u>located on your Property</u>. Well filling and sealing will be required of the KEYSTONE CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES INC site for closure, upon conclusion of the cleanup of that site. The locations of these wells are identified in the attached **December 20, 2013 Final Closure for FOX VALLEY STEEL & WIRE, DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-45-553699**.

It is common for properties with approved cleanups to have continuing obligations as part of cleanup/closure approvals. Information on continuing obligations on properties can be found by using the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web. This database is found at <a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/clean.html">http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/clean.html</a>. This page also provides information on how to find further information about the closure and residual contamination, and how to use the map application, RR Sites Map, including the GIS Registry layer, which shows sites closed with residual contamination and continuing obligations.

The Department reviewed and approved the case closure request regarding the contamination in the soil and groundwater at this site, based on the information submitted by Jim Monroe of Fox Valley Steel



# Continuing Obligations and Property Owner Requirements for N2729 Douglas Road, Town of Hortonia, WI Parcel Identification Number: 120061504 Final Case Closure for FOX VALLEY STEEL & WIRE, 111 N Douglas St, Hortonville, WI DNR BRRTS Activity #: 02-45-553699

OFF-SOURCE A PROPERTY

& Wire, and Tim Anderson of United Engineering Consultants, Inc. The metals contamination was attributed to the zinc oxide filter cake waste material generated during the process of galvanizing nails at the property and possibly from historical operations. As required by state law, you received notification about the requested closure from the person conducting the cleanup. No further investigation or cleanup is required at this time. However, the closure decision is conditioned on the long-term compliance with certain continuing obligations, as described below.

## Continuing Obligations Applicable to Your Property

A number of continuing obligations are described in the attached case closure letter to Mr. James Monroe of Fox Valley Steel and Wire and Mr. David Kilpatrick of Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc., dated December 20, 2013. However, only the following continuing obligation applies to your Property:

• Residual groundwater contamination (temporary well, TW-52)

## GIS Registry - Well Construction Approval Needed

Because of the residual groundwater contamination and the continuing obligations, this site, which includes your Property, will be listed on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the Web, at <u>http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/clean.html</u>. If you intend to construct or reconstruct a well on the Property, you will need to get Department approval in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. To obtain approval, Form 3300-254 needs to be completed and submitted to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program's regional water supply specialist. A well driller can help with this form. This form can be obtained on-line <a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/org/water/dwg/forms/3300254.pdf">http://dnr.wi.gov/org/water/dwg/forms/3300254.pdf</a>. If at some time, all these continuing obligations are

fulfilled, and the remaining contamination is either removed or meets applicable standards, you may request the removal of the Property from the GIS Registry.

## Property Owner Responsibilities

The owner (you and any subsequent property owner) of this Property is responsible for compliance with these continuing obligations, pursuant to s. 292.12, Wis. Stats. You are required to pass on the information about these continuing obligations to anyone who purchases this property from you (i.e. pass on this letter), in accordance with s. NR 727.05. For residential property transactions, you are required to make disclosures under s. 709.02, Wis. Stats. You may have additional obligations to notify buyers of the condition of the property and the continuing obligations set out in this letter and the closure letter.

If you lease or rent the property to an occupant who will be responsible for maintaining a continuing obligation, you will need to include that responsibility in a lease agreement, in accordance with s. NR 727.05, Wis. Adm. Code.

Please be aware that failure to comply with the continuing obligations may result in enforcement action by the Department. The Department intends to conduct inspections in the future to ensure that the conditions included in this letter are met.

These responsibilities are the property owner's. A property owner may enter into a legally binding agreement (such as a contract) with someone else (the person responsible for the cleanup) to take responsibility for compliance with the continuing obligations. If the person with whom any property

OFF-SOURCE A PROPERTY

owner has an agreement fails to adequately comply with the appropriate continuing obligations, the Department has the authority to require the property owner to complete the necessary work.

A legal agreement between you and another party to carry out any of the continuing obligations listed in this letter does not automatically transfer to a new owner of the property. If a subsequent property owner cannot negotiate a new agreement, the responsibility for compliance with the applicable continuing obligations resides with that Property owner.

When maintenance of a continuing obligation is required, the Property owner is responsible for inspections, repairs, or replacements as needed. Such actions should be documented by the Property owner and the records kept accessible for the Department to review for as long as the Department directs.

You and any subsequent Property owners are responsible for notifying the Department at least 45 days before making a change to a continuing obligation, and obtaining approval, before making any changes to the property that would affect the obligations applied to the Property. Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:

Department of Natural Resources Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Assistant 2984 Shawano Avenue Green Bay, WI 54313-6727

DNR fact sheet, RR-819, "Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection" helps explain a property owner's responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. This fact sheet should have been sent to you when you received a notification letter before the closure request was submitted to the DNR. You may obtain a copy at <u>http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR819.pdf</u>.

Under s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., owners of properties affected by contamination from another property are generally exempt from investigating or cleaning up a hazardous substance discharge that has migrated onto a property from another property, through the soil, groundwater or sediment pathway. However, the exemption under s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., does not exempt the property owner from the responsibility to maintain a continuing obligation placed on the property in accordance with s. 292.12, Wis. Stats. To maintain this exemption, that statute requires the current property owner and any subsequent property owners, to meet the conditions in the statute, including:

- Granting reasonable access to DNR or responsible party, or their contractors;
- Avoiding interference with response actions taken; and
- Avoiding actions that make the contamination worse (e.g., demolishing a structure and causing or worsening the discharges to the environment).

The Department appreciates your efforts. If you have any questions regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Jennifer Borski in Oshkosh at (920) 424-7887.

Sincerely,

ell. Chron

Roxanne N. Chronert Northeast Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor

Page 3 of 4

Page 4 of 4

OFF-SOURCE A PROPERTY

## Attachment:

- December 20, 2013 Final Closure for FOX VALLEY STEEL & WIRE, DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-45-553699

Copy:

- Jim Monroe, Fox Valley Steel & Wire, 111 N. Douglas St., Hortonville, WI 54944
- David Kilpatrick, Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc., Three Lincoln Centre, 5430 LBJ Freeway, STE. 1740, Dallas, TX 75240
- File: WDNR BRRTS #02-45-560221, KEYSTONE CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES

Electronic Copy:

- Tim Anderson, United Engineering Consultants, Inc.

Enclosure:

- RR 819 – Continuing Obligations Fact Sheet

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921 dnr.wi.gov

# SUBMIT AS UNBOUND PACKAGE IN THE ORDER SHOWN

**Notice:** Pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 726 and 746, Wis. Adm. Code, this form is required to be completed for case closure requests. The closure of a case means that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has determined that no further response is required at that time based on the information that has been submitted to the DNR. All sections of this form must be completed unless otherwise directed by the Department. Incomplete forms will be considered "administratively incomplete" and processing of the request will stop until required information is provided. Any section of the form not relevant to the case closure request must be fully filled out or explained on a separate page and attached to the relevant section of this form. DNR will consider your request administratively complete when the form and all sections are completed, all attachments are included, and the applicable fees required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, are included, and sent to the proper destinations. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records Law (ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.).

Site Information		
BRRTS No.	Parcel ID No.	
02-45-553699	240 031100	
BRRTS Activity (Site) Name	WTM Coordinates	
Fox Valley Steel & Wire	X 627452 Y	430245
Street Address	City	State ZIP Code
111 N. Douglas Street	Hortonville	WI 54944
Responsible Party (RP) Name	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
James Monroe		
Company Name		
Fox Valley Steel & Wire		
Street Address	City	State ZIP Code
111 N. Douglas Street	Hortonville	WI 54944
Phone Number	Email	
(920) 779-4544		
Check here if the RP is the owner of the source property.		
Environmental Consultant Name		
Timothy J. Anderson		
Consulting Firm		
United Engineering Consultants, Inc.		
Street Address	City	State ZIP Code
16237 W. Ryerson Road	New Berlin	WI 53151
Phone Number	Email	
(262) 785-1447	tauec@sbcglobal.net	
Acres Ready For Use		
6.64	Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Site? (	)Yes (•)No

Fees and Mailing of Closure Request

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

1. Send a copy of page one of this form and the applicable ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, fee(s) to the DNR regional Environmental Program Associate at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html. Check all fees that apply:

\$750 Closure Fee

Signature State Stat

\$250 GIS Registry Fee for Groundwater Lost Well(s)

Total Amount of Payment \$ \$1,200,00

2. Send one paper copy and one e-copy on compact disk of the entire closure package to the Regional Project Manager assigned to your site. Submit as <u>unbound, separate documents</u> in the order and with the titles prescribed by this form. For electronic document submittal requirements, see http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR690.pdf.

#### Site Summary

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

### 1. General Site Information and Site History

- A. Site Location: Describe the physical location of the site, both generally and specific to its immediate surroundings. The subject property is located at 111 N. Douglas Street in the Village of Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944. Cadastrally, the site is located within the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 35, Township 22 North, Range 15 East of Outagamie County. The parcel is the northwest corner of STH 15 and N. Douglas Street.
- B. Prior and current site usage: Specifically describe the current and historic occupancy and types of use. The property has been occupied by manufacturers of various steel and wire products including hand driven nails. A portion of the nail production has been galvanized to provide rust protection. The current owner, Keystone Consolidated Industries Inc. (Keystone), purchased the parcel in 1986. Keystone installed the galvanizing process in 1987 and operated it until 2001. At that time, the equipment and operations were purchased by FVSW. FVSW operated the galvanizing process from 2001 to 2009. In 2010, all components involved with the galvanizing process were properly cleaned and the galvanizing operations were discontinued. FVSW currently produces non-galvanized nails and other wire products at the site.
- C. Describe how and when site contamination was discovered. Zinc impacted soil and groundwater was encountered during a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment performed by United Engineering Consultants Inc. on December 31, 2009.
- D. Describe the type(s) and source(s) or suspected source(s) of contamination. Total Cyanide, Cyanide amenable to chlorination, RCRA Metals, Tin and Zinc impacted soil and/or groundwater from overflow events of the concrete cooling tank, the exterior storage of Zinc Oxide filter cake and the alleged use of Zinc Oxide filter cake to maintain the existing grade of the gravel driveways.
- E. Other relevant site description information (or enter Not Applicable). Not Applicable
- F. List BRRTS activity site name and number for all other BRRTS activities at this property, including closed cases. Fox Valley Steel & Wire 02-45-553699 Open ERP case for RCRA Metals. Keystone Consolidated Industries Inc. 02-45-560221- Open ERP case for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH).
- G. List BRRTS activity/site name(s) and number(s) for all properties immediately adjacent to this site, and those impacted by contamination from this site. American Toy & Furniture - LGU 02-45-000563 Closed ERP site with VPLE. American Toy & Furniture - Site 2 Closed LUST site 03-45-245541. Site is located immediately south-southwest of the subject property.
- H. **Current zoning** (e.g. industrial, commercial, residential) for the site and for neighboring properties, and how verified (Provide documentation in Attachment G).

111 N. Douglas Street - Industrial zoning. N2729 Douglas Street - Residential zoning.

### 2. General Site Conditions

- A. Soil/Geology
  - i. Describe soil type(s) and relevant physical properties, thickness of soil column across the site, vertical and lateral variations in soil types.

Surface of the site is generally covered with two (2) to twenty (20) inches of gravel or sand and gravel underlain by dark brown to brown fine to medium sand to approximate depths of four and one-half (4 1/2) and at least the termination depth (eight (8) feet) at several borehole locations. The sand is underlain by reddish brown silty clay with varying amounts of sand to at least the termination depth (eight (8) feet) of the other boreholes.

- Describe the composition, location and lateral extent, and depth of fill or waste deposits on the site.
   Surface of the site at 111 N. Douglas Street is covered with two (2) to twenty (20) inches of gravel, sandy clay or sand and gravel fill. No fill was encountered at N2729 Douglas Street.
- Depth to bedrock, bedrock type, and whether or not it was encountered during the investigation.
   Bedrock was not encountered during the investigation. The uppermost bedrock unit below the subject property is believed to be the Cambrian age Cambrian-Sandstone formation which is predominantly sandstone. Underlying this formation is the Pre-Cambrain crystalline rock. The depth to bedrock is estimated to be seventy (70) to one hundred forty (140) feet.
- Describe the nature and locations of current surface cover(s) across the site (e.g. natural vegetation, landscaped areas, gravel, hard surfaces, and buildings).
   The surface of the 111 N. Douglas Street property is currently covered with a single story structure approximately

seventy three thousand two hundred (73,200) square feet in plan dimension. An out building, about three thousand five

hundred (3500) square feet in plan dimension is located immediately west of the main site structure. These buildings have concrete floors. A garage is located east of the main building and is approximately nine hundred (900) feet square feet in plan dimension. The remainder of the surface of the property is covered with asphaltic concrete, concrete, gravel and landscaped areas. Topsoil is present at N2729 Douglas Street in the investigated area.

#### B. Groundwater

Discuss depth to groundwater and piezometric elevations. Describe and explain depth variations, and whether free
product affects measurement or water table elevation. Describe the stratigraphic unit(s) where water table was found or
which were measured for piezometric levels.

Groundwater elevation measurements recorded during several groundwater sampling events indicate the depth to groundwater generally ranges from approximately four (4) to seven (7) feet. The groundwater is located in the fine to medium sand stratum. No free product was encountered.

ii. Discuss groundwater flow direction(s), shallow and deep. Describe and explain flow variations, including fracture flow if present.

A north-northeasterly shallow groundwater flow direction was measured during the sampling events. Based on the elevation of Black Otter Lake, it is anticipated the shallow unconfined water table is approximately fifteen (15) to twenty (20) feet below the existing grade. The groundwater flow direction is expected to be to the northeast toward Black Otter Creek.

iii. Discuss groundwater flow characteristics: hydraulic conductivity, flow rate and permeability, or state why this information was not obtained.

The hydraulic conductivity of the granular soils is estimated to be 0.001 cm/second or greater. The hydraulic conductivity of the cohesive soils is estimated to be 0.000001 cm/second.

- iv. Identify and describe locations/distance of potable and/or municipal Wells within 1200 feet of the site.
  - The former potable well at the 111 N. Douglas Street property is located immediately adjacent to the southern corner of the out building. The potable well for the N2729 Douglas Street residence is located approximately two hundred fifty (250) feet north of the northernmost corner of the main site building.

#### 3. Site Investigation Summary

- A. General
  - i. Provide a brief summary of the site investigation history. Reference previous submittals by name and date. Describe site investigation activities undertaken since the last submittal for this project and attach the appropriate documentation in Attachment C, if not previously provided.

Initial Phase II Site Investigation dated December 31, 2009 included the advancement of eight (8) soil borings and the installation of five (5) temporary groundwater monitoring wells. Groundwater and soil samples analyzed for the presence of total Cyanide, amenable Cyanide, RCRA Metals, Tin, Zinc and VOC. Since the initial submittal, forty nine (49) soil borings were advanced and four (4) temporary and thirteen (13) NR 141 compliant groundwater monitoring wells were installed. The collected soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of total Cyanide, amenable Cyanide, RCRA Metals, Tin, Zinc, DRO, VOC and PAH. The results of the VOC, PAH and DRO analysis were transferred to BRRTS #02-45-560221.

- ii. Identify whether contamination extends beyond the source property boundary, describe the off-site media (e.g., soil, groundwater, etc.) impacted, and the vertical and horizontal extent of off-site impacts.
   Zinc impacted shallow groundwater at concentrations above the ES extends from an area on the subject property north of the cooling tank to the northwest to the adjacent residential parcel. Zinc impacted soil at a concentration above its Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL is present north of the cooling tank.
- iii. Identify any structural impediments to the completion of site investigation and/or remediation and whether these impediments are on the source property or off the source property. Identify the type and location of any structural impediment (e.g., structure) that also serves as the performance standard barrier for protection of the direct contact or the groundwater pathway.

Not Applicable

#### B. Soil

i. Describe degree and extent of **soil contamination** at and from this site. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or potential receptors/migration pathways.

Total Cyanide and Cyanide amenable to chlorination are only present in the soils immediately adjacent to the cooling tank. However, only the 0.22 mg/kg concentration at the five (5) to five and one-half (5 1/2) foot interval at GP-25 is not "J" flagged. A "J" flag indicates the compound is present between the detection limit and quantitation limit. Its presence is statistically derived with increased uncertainty of the reported value. Total Cyanide and Cyanide amenable to chlorination are not present at the other sampled locations at or above their respective detection limits.

Zinc, Tin and RCRA Metal impacted soil is present throughout the investigated area. Zinc is present north of the cooling tank at a concentration of 40300 mg/kg which is above its Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL of 23500 mg/kg.

With the exception of two (2) Arsenic concentrations, no other RCRA metals as well as Tin are present at concentrations in excess of their respective Industrial and Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL in the upper four (4) feet. Based on the absence of Arsenic at the other fifty five (55) locations in exceedance of the WDNR background Arsenic concentration of 8.0 mg/kg, the above referenced Arsenic concentrations should be considered anomalies or De minimus. The suspected source of the Zinc and Tin impacts is the former cooling tank via overflow events. The other compounds are most likely due to historical operations at 111 N. Douglas Street. The migration pathway was overland and the shallow groundwater table which flows to the north-northeast. The overland pathway is no longer applicable due to the suspension of galvanizing operations at the facility.

- ii. Describe the level and types of **soil contaminants** found in the upper four feet of the soil column. See above
- iii. Identify the ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code, method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site: for example, a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL), a Site-Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL), or a Performance Standard as determined under ss NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19, Wis. Adm. Code. Identify the land use classification that was used to establish cleanup standards. Provide a copy of the supporting calculations/information in Attachment C.

Proposed Industrial and Non-Industrial Direct Contact and Groundwater Pathway RCLs proposed by the WDNR in December of 2012.

- C. Groundwater
  - i. Describe degree and extent of groundwater contamination at or from this site. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or potential receptors/migration pathways. Specifically address any potential or existing impacts to water supply wells or interception with building foundation drain systems.

Zinc impacted groundwater is present at concentrations in excess of its ES north of the former cooling tank and extending to the northwest onto the adjacent residential property. The suspected source is overflow events from the former exterior cooling tank. The migration pathway was overland and the shallow groundwater which flows to the north-northeast. These pathways are no longer applicable due to the suspension of galvanizing operations at the facility. The former potable well at 111 N. Douglas Street and the potable well at N2729 Douglas Street are not impacted with Zinc at or near its PAL.

- ii. Describe the presence of free product at the site, including the thickness, depth, and locations.
  - Free product was not encountered during the site investigation.
- D. Vapor
  - Describe how the vapor migration pathway was assessed, including locations where vapor or indoor air samples were collected. If the vapor pathway was not assessed, explain reasons why.
     Vapor migration pathway was not assessed. Vapor migration will be assessed during the investigation for BRRTS # 02-45-560221.
  - ii. Identify the applicable DNR action levels and the land use classification used to establish them. Describe where the DNR action levels were reached or exceeded (e.g., sub slab, indoor air or both). Not Applicable
- E. Surface Water and Sediment
  - Identify whether surface water and/or sediment was assessed and describe the impacts found. If this pathway was not assessed, explain why.
     Surface water and/or sediment was not assessed due to the absence of Zinc impacted groundwater in the northernmost monitoring well at concentrations in excess of its PAL. This well is located several hundred south of Black Otter Creek.
  - Identify any surface water and/or sediment action levels used to assess the impacts for this pathway and how these were derived. Describe where the DNR action levels were reached or exceeded. Not Applicable

### 4. Remedial Actions Implemented and Residual Levels at Closure

A. General: Provide a brief summary of the remedial action history. List previous remedial action report submittals by name and date. Identify remedial actions undertaken since the last submittal for this project and provide the appropriate documentation in Attachment C.

No active remedial action was performed at the subject property.

B. Describe any immediate or interim actions taken at the site under ch NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code. No immediate or interim actions were taken at the site under chapter NR 708.

C. Describe the *active* remedial actions taken at the site, including: type of remedial system(s) used for each media impacted; the size and location of any excavation or in-situ treatment; the effectiveness of the systems to address the contaminated media and substances; operational history of the systems; and summarize the performance of the active remedial actions. Provide any system performance documentation in Attachment A.7.

No active remedial actions taken at the site.

 Provide a discussion of the nature, degree and extent of residual contamination that will remain at the site or on off-site affected properties after case closure.
 Residual contamination consisting of Zinc impacted shallow groundwater at concentrations in excess of its ES remains north

of the former cooling tank and extends to the northwest to the adjacent residential property. Zinc impacted soil at a concentration in excess of its Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL north of the cooling tank.

- E. Describe the remaining soil contamination within four feet of ground surface (direct contact zone) that attains or exceeds the ch. NR720, Wis. Adm. Code, standard(s) for direct contact.
   No industrial Direct Contact RCL exceedances in the upper four (4) feet with the exception of the previously discussed De minimus Arsenic concentrations. Zinc impacted soil at a concentration of 40300 mg/kg north of the cooling tank which exceeds its Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL of 23500 mg/kg.
- F. Describe the remaining soil contamination in the vadose zone that attains or exceeds the soil standard(s) for the groundwater pathway.

Barium, Lead, Mercury and Selenium are present at several locations in exceedance of their respective Groundwater Pathway RCLs. These compounds were analyzed in the groundwater and did not exceed their respective ES with the exception of apparent anomalies or De minimus Barium and Mercury concentrations.

G. Describe how the residual contamination will be addressed, including but not limited to details concerning: covers, engineering controls or other barrier features; use of natural attenuation of groundwater; and vapor mitigation systems or measures.

Natural attenuation of the Zinc impacted groundwater by dispersion will reduce the Zinc concentrations below the ES in a reasonable period of time. Zoning will remain industrial on the FVSW property with the documented Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL exceedance

- H. If using natural attenuation as a groundwater remedy, describe how the data collected supports the conclusion that natural attenuation is effective in reducing contaminant mass and concentration, (e.g. stable or receding groundwater plume).
   Zinc contaminant plume is receding and natural attenuation by dispersion is occurring.
- Identify how all exposure pathways were removed and/or adequately addressed by immediate and/or remedial action(s) described above in paragraphs, B, C, D, E and F. Not Applicable
- J. Identify any system hardware anticipated to be left in place after site closure, and explain the reasons why it will remain. None
- K. Identify the need for a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater Preventive Action Limit (PAL) or Enforcement Standard (ES) exemption, and identify the affected monitoring points and applicable substances. Arsenic, Barium, Cadmium, Chromium and Lead were present at MW-4, 5, 8 and 10 as well as TW-1, 2, 6, 7, 51, 54 and 55 during several sampling events at concentrations above their respective PALs. Based on their absence at concentrations above their respective ES, PAL exemptions per NR 140 are requested.
- L. If a DNR action level for vapor intrusion was exceeded (for indoor air, sub slab, or both) describe where it was exceeded and how the pathway was addressed. Not Applicable
- M. Describe the surface water and/or sediment contaminant concentrations and areas after remediation. If a DNR action level was exceeded, describe where it was exceeded and how the pathway was addressed. Not Applicable

5. Continuing Obligations: Situations where a maintenance plan(s) and inclusion on DNR's GIS Registry are required.

Directions: Check all that apply to this case closure request:

	This so Applies Case (	cenario s to this Closure	Case Closure Scenario:	Maintenance Plan (s) Required in	GIS Registry
	A. On-Site	B. Off-Site	Maintenance Plans and GIS Registry	Attachment D	Listing
i.			Engineering Control/Barrier for Direct Contact	✓	$\checkmark$
ii.			Engineering Control/Barrier for Groundwater Infiltration	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	$\checkmark$
iii.			Vapor Mitigation - post closure passive system	✓	$\checkmark$
iv.			Vapor Mitigation - post closure active system	×	$\checkmark$
٧.	$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$	None of the above scenarios apply to this case closure	NA	NA

### 6. Continuing Obligations: Situations where inclusion on DNR's GIS Registry is required.

Directions: Check all that apply to this case closure request:

	This so Applies Case (	cenario s to this Closure	Case Closure Scenario:	GIS Registry
	A. On-Site	B. Off-Site	GIS Registry Only	Listing
i.			Residual soil contamination exceeds ch. NR 720 generic or site-specific RCLs	$\checkmark$
ii.			Sites with groundwater contamination equal to or greater than the ch. NR 140, enforcement standards (ES)	✓
iii.	$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$	Monitoring wells: lost, transferred or remaining in use	$\checkmark$
iv.			Structural Impediment (not as a performance standard)	$\checkmark$
۷.	$\boxtimes$		Residual soil contamination remaining at ch. NR 720 Industrial Use levels	$\checkmark$
vi.			Vapor intrusion may be future, post-closure issue if building use or land use changes	$\checkmark$
vii.			None of the above scenarios apply to this case closure	NA

### 7. Underground Storage Tanks

Α.	Were any tanks, piping or other associated tank system components removed as part of the investigation or remedial action?	⊖ Yes	● No
Β.	Do any upgraded tanks meeting the requirements of ch. SPS 310, Wis. Adm. Code, exist on the property?	⊖ Yes	● No
C.	If the answer to question 7b is yes, is the leak detection system currently being monitored?	⊖ Yes	() No

### Data Tables (Attachment A)

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

### General directions for Data Tables:

- Use bold and italics font on information of importance on tables and figures. Use bold font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater enforcement standard (ES) attainments or exceedances, and *italicized font* for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater preventive action limit (PAL) standard attainments or exceedances.
- Do not use shading or highlighting on the analytical tables.
- Include on Data Tables the level of detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e. do not just list as no detect (ND)).
- Include the units on data tables.

- Summaries of all data must include information collected by previous consultants.
- Do not submit lab data sheets unless these have not been submitted in a previous report. Tabulate all data required in s. NR 716.15 (2)(g)3, Wis. Adm. Code, in the format required in s. NR 716.15(2)(h)3, Wis. Adm. Code.
- Include in Attachment A all of the following tables, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table; A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Table, etc).
- For required documents, each table (e.g., A.1., A.2., etc.,) should be a separate PDF.
- A. Data Tables
  - A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results and collection dates, for all groundwater sampling points e.g. monitoring wells, temporary wells, sumps, extraction wells, any potable wells and any other wells, extraction wells and any potable wells for which samples have been collected.
  - A.2. **Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Table(s): T**able(s) showing the soil analytical results and collection dates prior to conducting the interim and/or remedial action. Indicate if sample was collected above or below the all-time low water table (unsaturated verses saturated).
  - A.3. **Post-remedial Soil Analytical Table(s):** Table(s) showing the post-remedial action soil analytical results and collection dates. Indicate if sample was collected above or below the all-time low water table (unsaturated verses saturated).
  - A.4. **Pre and Post Remaining Soil Contamination Soil Analytical Table(s):** Table(s) showing only the pre and post remedial action soil analytical results that exceed a Residual Contaminate Level (RCL) or a Site-Specific Residual Level (SSRCL).
  - A.5. Vapor Analytical Table: Table(s) showing type(s) of samples, sample collection methods, analytical method, sample results, date of sample collection, time period for sample collection, method and results of leak detection, and date, method and results of communication testing.
  - A.6. Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Table(s) showing type(s) of sample, sample collection method, analytical method, sample results, date of sample collection, time period for sample collection, method and results sampling.
  - A.7. Water Level Elevations: Table(s) showing all water level elevation measurements and dates from all monitoring wells. If present, free product should be noted on the table.
  - A.8. **Other:** This attachment should include: 1) any available tabulated natural attenuation data; 2) data tables pertaining to engineered remedial systems that document operational history, demonstrate system performance and effectiveness, and display emissions data; and (3) any other data tables relevant to case closure not otherwise noted above. If this section is not applicable, please explain the reasons why.

### Maps and Figures (Attachment B)

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

### General Directions for all Maps and Figures:

- If any map or figure is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reason(s) why and attach that explanation (properly labeled with the map/ figure title) in Attachment B.
- Provide on paper no larger than 11 x 17 inches, unless otherwise directed by the Department. Maps and figures may be submitted in a larger electronic size than 11x17 inches, in a portable document format (pdf) readable by the Adobe Acrobat Reader. However, those larger-size documents must be legible when printed.
- Prepare visual aids, including maps, plans, drawings, fence diagrams, tables and photographs according to the applicable portions of ss. NR 716.15(2)(h)1 and 726.05(3)(a)4.d, Wis Adm. Code.
- Do not use shading or highlights on any of the analytical tables.
- Include <u>all</u> sample locations.
- Contour lines should be clearly labeled and defined.
- Include in Attachment B all of the following maps and figures, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: B.1. Location Map; B.2. Detailed Site Map, etc).
- For the electronic copies that are required, each map (e.g., B.1.a., B.2.a, etc.,) should be a separate PDF.
  - B.1. Location Maps
    - B.1.a. Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.S.G.S. topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all impacted and/or adjacent parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable wells, including municipal wells, within 1200 feet of the area of contamination.
    - B.1.b. Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, current ground surface cover, individual property boundaries for on-site and applicable off-site properties, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells) within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all contaminated public streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES), and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Levels

(SSRCL) as determined under ss. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19, Wis. Adm. Code.

B.1.c. **RR Site Map:** From RR Sites Map (http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/imf/imf.jsp?site=brrts2) attach a map depicting the source property, and all open and closed BRRTS sites within a half-mile radius or less of the property.

#### B.2. Soil Figures

- B.2.a. **Pre-remedial Soil Contamination:** Figure(s) showing the sample location of all pre-remedial, unsaturated contaminated soil and a <u>single contour</u> showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that exceeded a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site-Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) as determined under ss. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19, Wis. Adm. Code.
- B.2.b. **Post-remedial Soil Contamination :** Figure(s) showing the sample location of all post-remedial, unsaturated contaminated soil and a <u>single contour</u> showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that exceeds a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site-Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) as determined under ss. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19, Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be used to indicate the extent of residual direct contact exceedances.
- B.2.c. Pre/Post Remaining Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing the only location of all pre and post remedial residual soil sample location(s) where unsaturated contaminated soil remains after remediation and a single contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that exceeds a Residual Contaminate Level (RCL) or a Site-Specific Residual Level (SSRCL) as determined under ss. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19, Wis. Admin. Code. A separate contour line should be used to indicate the extent of residual direct contact exceedances.

#### B.3. Groundwater Figures

- B.3.a. **Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s):** One or more cross-section diagrams showing soil types and correlations across the site, water table and piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic rock units, if encountered. Display on one or more figures all of the following:
  - Source location(s) and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
  - Source location(s) and lateral and vertical extent if groundwater contamination exceeds a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES)
  - Surface features, including buildings and basements, and show surface elevation changes.
  - Any areas of active remediation within the cross section path, such as excavations or treatment zones.
  - Include a map displaying the cross-section location(s), if they are not displayed on the Detailed Site Map (Map B.1b)
- B.3.b. **Groundwater Isoconcentration:** Figure(s) showing the horizontal extent of the post-remedial groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, Preventive Action Limit (PAL) and/or an Enforcement Standard (ES). Indicate the date and direction of groundwater flow based on the most recent sampling data.
- B.3.c. **Groundwater Flow Direction:** Figure(s) representing groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by more than 20° over the history of the site, submit two groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow direction.
- B.3.d. **Monitoring Wells:** Figure(s) showing all monitoring wells, with well identification number. Clearly designate any wells that: (1) are proposed to be abandoned; (2) cannot be located; (3) are being transferred; (4) will be retained for further sampling, or (5) have been previously abandoned.

#### B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media

- B.4.a. **Vapor Intrusion Map:** Map(s) showing all locations and results for samples taken to investigate the vapor intrusion pathway, in relation to remaining soil and groundwater contamination, including sub-slab, indoor air, soil vapor, ambient air, and communication testing. Show locations and footprints of affected structures and utility corridors, and/or where residual contamination poses a future risk of vapor intrusion.
- B.4.b. Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Map(s) showing all sampling locations and results for other media investigation. Include the date of sample collection and identify where any standards are exceeded.
- B.4.c. **Other:** Include any other relevant maps and figures not otherwise noted above. (This section may remain blank)

### Documentation of Remedial Action (Attachment C)

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

#### **General Directions:**

- Include in Attachment C all of the following documentation, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: C.1. Site Investigation Documentation; C.2. Investigative Waste, etc).
- If the documentation requested below is "not applicable" to the site-specific circumstances, include a brief explanation to support that conclusion.
- If the documentation requested below has already been submitted to the Department, please note the title and date of the report for

that particular document requested.

- C.1. Site investigation documentation, that has not otherwise been previously submitted.
- C.2. Investigative waste disposal documentation.
- C.3. NR 720.19 analysis, assumptions and calculations for site specific RCLs (SSRCLs), with justification, including EPA Soil Screening Level Model Calculations and results.
- C.4. Construction documentation or as-built report for any constructed remedial action or portion of, or interim action specified in s. NR 724.02(1), Wis. Adm. Code.
- C.5. **Decommissioning of Remedial Systems.** Include plans to properly abandon any systems or equipment upon receiving conditional closure.
- C.6. **Photos.** For sites or facilities with a cover or other performance standard, a structural impediment or a vapor mitigation system. Include one or more photographs documenting the condition and extent of the feature at the time of the closure request. Pertinent features should be visible and discernible. Photographs must be labeled with the site name, the features shown, location and the date on which the photograph was taken.
- C.7. Other. Include any other relevant documentation not otherwise noted above. (This section may remain blank)

### Maintenance Plan(s) (Attachment D)

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

When one or more "maintenance plans" are required for a site closure, include in each maintenance plan all required information in sections D.1. through D.5. below, and attach the plan(s) in Attachment D. The following "model" maintenance plans can be located at: (1) Maintenance plan for a engineering control or cover: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/documents/maintenance-plan.pdf; and (2) Maintenance plan for vapor intrusion: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/documents/appendix5\_606.pdf.

- D.1. Location map(s) which show(s): (1) the feature that requires maintenance; (2) the location of the feature(s) that require(s) maintenance on and off the source property; (3) the extent of the structure or feature(s) to be maintained, in relation to other structures or features on the site; (4) the extent and type of residual contamination; and (5) and all property boundaries.
- D.2. Brief descriptions of the type, depth and location of residual contamination.
- D.3. **Description of maintenance action(s)** required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required.
- D.4. Inspection log, to be maintained on site, or at a location specified in the maintenance plan or approval letter.
- D.5. **Contact information,** including the name, address and phone number of the individual or facility who will be conducting the maintenance.

### Monitoring Well Information (Attachment E)

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

### General Directions:

Attach monitoring well construction and development forms (DNR FORM 4400-113 A and B:

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/documents/forms/4400\_113\_1\_2.pdf) for all wells that will remain in-use, be transferred to another party or that could not be located. A figure of these wells should be included in Attachment B.3.d.

### Select One:

- O No monitoring wells were required as part of this response action.
- All monitoring wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon the DNR granting conditional closure to the site

### • Select One or More:

Not all monitoring wells can be located, despite good faith efforts. Attachment E must include description of efforts made to locate the "lost" wells.

One or more wells will be transferred to another owner upon case closure being granted. Attachment E should include documentation identifying the name, address and email for the new owner(s).

One or more wells will remain in use at the site after this closure. Attachment E must include documentation as to the reason(s) the well(s) will remain in use.

### Notifications to Owners of Impacted Properties (Attachment F)

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

#### **General Directions:**

- State law requires that the responsible party provide a 30-day, written advance notice (i.e., a letter) to certain persons prior to
  applying for case closure. This requirement applies if: (1) the person conducting the response action does not own the source
  property; (2) the contamination has migrated onto another property; and/or (3) one or more monitoring wells will not be abandoned.
- A model "template letter" for these mandatory notifications can be downloaded at: http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR919.pdf.

#### Check all that apply to the site-specific circumstances of this case closure:

	A. Impacted Source Property and Owner is not Conducting Cleanup	B. Impacted Right of Way	C. Impacted Off-Site Property Owner	Impacted Property Notification Situations: Ch. NR 726 Appendix A Letter
1.	$\boxtimes$		$\boxtimes$	Residual groundwater contamination exceeds Ch. NR 140 Wis. Administrative Code enforcement standards.
2.				Residual soil contamination that attains or exceeds standards is present after the remedial action is complete, and must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.
3.				An engineered cover or a soil barrier (e.g. pavement) must be maintained over contaminated soil for direct contact or groundwater infiltration concerns.
4.	$\boxtimes$			Industrial land use soil standards were used for the clean-up standard.
5.				A vapor mitigation system (or other specific vapor protection) must be operated and maintained.
6.				Vapor assessment needed if use changes.
7.				Structural impediment.
8.	$\boxtimes$		$\boxtimes$	Lost, transferred or open monitoring wells.
9.		$\boxtimes$		Not Applicable.

If any of the previous boxes in rows 1 thru 8 were checked, include the following as part of Attachment F:

- FORM 4400-246;
- · Copy of each letter sent, 30 days or more prior to requesting closure; and
- · Proof of receipt for each letter.
- For this site closure, <u>2</u> (number) property (ies) has/have been impacted, the owners have been notified, and copies of the letters and receipts are included in Attachment F.

### Source Legal Documents (Attachment G)

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form.All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

Include all of the following documents, in this order, in Attachment G:

G.1. **Deeds - Source Property and Other Impacted Properties:** The most recent deed with legal descriptions clearly labeled for (1) the **Source Property** (where the contamination originated) and (2) all **off-source** (off-site) properties where letters were required to be sent per the ch. NR 700, Wis. Adm. Code, rule series (e.g., off-site cover maintenance required, lost monitoring well, off-site cover property impacts to groundwater exceeding the ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code.

**Note:** If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

- G.2. Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (Lots on subdivided or platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).
- G.3. Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties' current zoning status.
- G.4. **Signed Statement:** A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the attached legal description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties.

### Signatures and Findings for Closure Determination

If any section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why and attach that explanation to the relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information may result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected.

Check the correct signature block below for this case closure request, and have the proper environmental professional(s) sign this document, in accordance with the ch. NR 700 Wis. Adm. Code rule series. Both boxes may be checked if applicable to this case closure

A response action(s) for this site addresses groundwater contamination (including natural attenuation remedies). In this situation,  $\mathbf{X}$ the closure request must be prepared by, or under the supervision of, a professional engineer and a hydrogeologist, as defined in ch. NR 712, Wis. Adm. Code. Include both signatures provided below with the submittal.

The response action(s) for this site addresses media other than groundwater. In this situation, the case closure request must be prepared by, or under the supervision of, a professional engineer, as defined in ch. NR 712, Wis. Adm. Code. The "engineering certification" language below, at a minimum, must be signed.

#### Engineering Certification

T

### Timothy J. Anderson

hereby certify that I am a registered professional engineer in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this case closure request has been prepared in accordance with the Rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this case closure request is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. All phases of work necessary to obtain data, develop conclusions, recommendations and prepare submittals for this case closure request have been prepared by me, or their preparation has been supervised by me. Specifically, with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site investigation has been conducted in accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis, Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions have been completed in accordance with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720. NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm. Codes."

Timothy J. Anderson		PrincipakuumsCONS
Printed Name Twothy J. Anderson	9/13/2013	
Signature	Date	
Hydrogeologist Certification		
Scott J. Brockway	hereby certify th	nat I am a hydrog og bogist as that a mins
defined in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, an	d that, to the best of my knowle	edge, all of the information contained in

this case closure request is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. All phases of work necessary to address groundwater contamination including obtaining data, developing conclusions, recommendations and preparing submittals for this case closure request have been prepared by me, or their preparation has been supervised by me. Specifically, with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site investigation has been conducted in accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions have been completed in accordance with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm. Codes."

Scott J. Brockway Hydrogeologist **Printed Name** Title 9/13/2013 Date Signature

Analyta			MW-1					MW-2					MW-3			ES	DAL
Analyte	11/29/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	10/10/12	11/29/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	10/10/12	11/24/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	10/10/12	Eð	PAL
Cyanide (Method: S	W9010B/90	014 BY AQ	UACHEM)														
Cyanide, Amenable	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<0.01	NA	NA	NA	NA	0.2	0.04
Cyanide, Total	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<0.01	NA	NA	NA	NA	-	-
RCRA Metals and Zi	nc (Metho	d: SW6020	A/SW3005	5A/SW7470	)A/HG PRE	EP)											
Arsenic	<0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	< 0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	<0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	0.01	0.001
Barium	0.106	0.0491	0.0886	0.077J	NA	0.124	0.0822	0.0299	0.092J	NA	0.323	0.0939	0.263	0.47J	NA	2	0.4
Cadmium	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	0.005	0.0005
Chromium	<0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	<0.1	NA	<0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	<0.1	NA	<0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	0.012J	NA	0.10	0.01
Lead	< 0.00667	<0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	0.015	0.0015
Mercury	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	0.002	0.0002
Selenium	0.0036J	<0.04	0.003J	0.0034J	NA	0.0037J	<0.04	<0.05	<0.05	NA	0.003J	<0.04	<0.05	0.0039J	NA	0.05	0.01
Silver	< 0.00667	<0.00444	<0.005	<0.05	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.05	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.05	NA	0.05	0.01
Zinc	0.0481	0.0961	0.048J	0.028J	NA	< 0.02	0.493	0.72	0.39J	NA	0.213	0.28	0.128	0.43J	NA	5	2.5

Notes: All results expressed as mg/L

ES NR140 Enforcement Standard (Exceedances in **Bold**)

PAL NR140 Preventive Action Limit (Exceedances in Italics)

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

< Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

NA Compound not analyzed

Aughte			MV	N-4					MW-5					MW-6			50	
Analyte	11/24/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	04/04/12	10/10/12	11/24/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	10/10/12	11/24/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	10/10/12	ES	PAL
Cyanide (Method: S	W9010B/9	014 BY AQ	UACHEM)	1														
Cyanide, Amenable	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	0.2	0.04
Cyanide, Total	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	-	-
<b>RCRA Metals and Zi</b>	nc (Metho	d: SW6020	)A/SW300	5A/SW7470	)A/HG PRE	EP)												
Arsenic	<0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	NA	<0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	<0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	0.01	0.001
Barium	0.491	0.19	0.117	0.64J	NA	NA	0.224	0.0343	0.0156	0.14J	NA	0.0898	0.0434	0.0216	0.074J	NA	2	0.4
Cadmium	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	NA	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	0.005	0.0005
Chromium	<0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	0.016J	NA	NA	< 0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	<0.1	NA	<0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	<0.1	NA	0.10	0.01
Lead	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	NA	0.0019J	< 0.00444	<0.005	0.0027J	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	0.015	0.0015
Mercury	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	NA	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	0.508	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	0.002	0.0002
Selenium	0.0024J	<0.04	<0.05	0.0035J	NA	NA	0.0036J	<0.04	<0.05	<0.05	NA	0.0033J	<0.04	0.0019J	0.0043J	NA	0.05	0.01
Silver	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.05	NA	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.05	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.05	NA	0.05	0.01
Zinc	7.39	8.22	3.28	3.4J	7.89	0.339	0.0089J	0.0737	<0.0575	<5	NA	0.014J	0.0568	<0.0575	<5	NA	5	2.5

Notes: All results expressed as mg/L

ES NR140 Enforcement Standard (Exceedances in **Bold**)

PAL NR140 Preventive Action Limit (Exceedances in Italics)

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

< Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

NA Compound not analyzed

Analista	Analyte MW-7							MV	V-8					MW-9			50	DAL
Analyte	11/24/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	10/10/12	11/24/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	04/04/12	10/10/12	11/24/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	10/10/12	ES	PAL
Cyanide (Method: S	W9010B/9	014 BY AQ	UACHEM)	1														
Cyanide, Amenable	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<0.01	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	0.2	0.04
Cyanide, Total	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<0.01	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	-	-
<b>RCRA Metals and Zi</b>	nc (Metho	d: SW6020	A/SW3005	5A/SW747	)A/HG PRE	EP)												
Arsenic	<0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	<0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	NA	<0.00889	<0.0111	<0.0125	<0.05	NA	0.01	0.001
Barium	0.0863B	0.0277	0.0532	0.057J	NA	0.582	0.231	0.138	1.3J	NA	NA	0.0924	0.0406	0.0531	0.051J	NA	2	0.4
Cadmium	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	0.0009J	NA	NA	< 0.00444	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	0.005	0.0005
Chromium	<0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	<0.1	NA	< 0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	0.031J	NA	NA	<0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	<0.1	NA	0.10	0.01
Lead	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	0.015	0.0015
Mercury	<0.0005	NA	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	NA	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	NA	0.002	0.0002
Selenium	0.0022J	<0.04	<0.05	<0.05	NA	0.0042J	<0.04	0.0024J	0.0038J	NA	NA	0.0022J	<0.04	0.0041J	0.002J	NA	0.05	0.01
Silver	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	< 0.05	NA	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	< 0.05	NA	NA	<0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.05	NA	0.05	0.01
Zinc	<0.02	0.0636	<0.0575	<5	NA	1.08	2.85	0.912	1.1J	1.9	1.07	0.137	0.15	0.437	0.24J	NA	5	2.5

Notes: All results expressed as mg/L

ES NR140 Enforcement Standard (Exceedances in **Bold**)

PAL NR140 Preventive Action Limit (Exceedances in Italics)

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

< Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

NA Compound not analyzed

Analyta			MW	/-10				MW-11		MW	V-12	MW	/-13	N2729	PW-111	FC	DAL
Analyte	11/24/10	04/27/11	07/29/11	10/31/11	04/04/12	10/10/12	11/01/11	04/04/12	10/10/12	11/01/11	10/10/12	11/01/11	10/10/12	11/30/10	12/06/10	Eð	PAL
Cyanide (Method: SV	/9010B/90 <sup>-</sup>	14 BY AQI	JACHEM)														
Cyanide, Amenable	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	0.2	0.04
Cyanide, Total	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	-	-
<b>RCRA Metals and Zin</b>	ic (Method	: SW6020/	A/SW3005/	A/SW7470	A/HG PREI	P)											
Arsenic	<0.00889	<0.0111	0.0025J	<0.05	NA	NA	<0.05	NA	NA	<0.05	NA	<0.05	NA	<0.00889	<0.008	0.01	0.001
Barium	1.08	0.0443	0.0536	0.73J	NA	NA	0.53J	NA	NA	0.25J	NA	0.12J	NA	0.0226B	0.234	2	0.4
Cadmium	0.00067J	< 0.00222	<0.0025	<0.005	NA	NA	<0.005	NA	NA	<0.005	NA	<0.005	NA	<0.00444	<0.004	0.005	0.0005
Chromium	<0.00889	<0.0156	<0.0175	0.0094J	NA	NA	<0.1	NA	NA	<0.1	NA	<0.1	NA	<0.00889	<0.008	0.10	0.01
Lead	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.0075	NA	NA	<0.0075	NA	NA	<0.0075	NA	<0.0075	NA	<0.00667	<0.006	0.015	0.0015
Mercury	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	0.0002J	NA	NA	<0.0005	NA	NA	<0.0005	NA	<0.0005	NA	<0.0005	< 0.0003	0.002	0.0002
Selenium	0.00593	<0.04	0.0014J	0.0081J	NA	NA	0.0055J	NA	NA	0.0074J	NA	0.0083J	NA	0.0031J	< 0.0046	0.05	0.01
Silver	< 0.00667	< 0.00444	<0.005	<0.05	NA	NA	<0.05	NA	NA	<0.05	NA	<0.05	NA	< 0.00667	<0.015	0.05	0.01
Zinc	72.6	4.56	16.2	77.3	5.92	28	0.079J	0.081	0.059	0.067J	NA	<5	NA	0.078	0.116	5	2.5

- Notes: All results expressed as mg/L
- ES NR140 Enforcement Standard (Exceedances in **Bold**)
- PAL NR140 Preventive Action Limit (Exceedances in *Italics*)
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit
- NA Compound not analyzed

Analyta	TW-1	TW-2	TW-4	TW-6	TW-7	TW-51	TW-52	TW-54	TW-55	ES	DAI
Analyte			8/3/2009				10/6/2	2011		23	FAL
Cyanide											
Cyanide, Amenable	<0.01	<0.01	0.007J	0.003J	0.003J	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	0.2	0.04
Cyanide, Total	<0.01	<0.01	0.007J	0.003J	0.003J	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	-	-
<b>RCRA Metals and Zinc (</b>	Method: SW	/6020A / SW	/3015 and S	W7470A/HC	G PREP)						
Arsenic	<0.0131	0.0056J	N/A	<0.0131	<0.0131	<0.0125	<0.0125	0.0045J	<0.0125	0.01	0.001
Barium	0.032J	0.025J	N/A	0.546	3.08	0.0481	0.0385	0.184	0.0989	2	0.4
Cadmium	< 0.00312	<0.00312	N/A	<0.00312	0.00488	<0.0025	<0.0025	<0.0025	<0.0025	0.005	0.0005
Chromium	0.022J	0.0278	N/A	0.024J	0.0407	0.0531	0.0079J	0.0845	0.0235	0.10	0.01
Lead	<0.00375	<0.00375	N/A	<0.00375	<0.00375	0.0041J	<0.005	0.0123	0.0027J	0.015	0.0015
Mercury	<0.0005	0.0012	N/A	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	< 0.0005	0.002	0.0002
Selenium	<0.0144	<0.0144	N/A	<0.0144	<0.0144	<0.0025	<0.0025	<0.0025	<0.0025	0.05	0.01
Silver	<0.0206	<0.0206	N/A	<0.0206	<0.0206	<0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.005	0.05	0.01
Zinc	<0.0431	<0.0431	N/A	>154*	>959*	3.03	11.9	0.734	0.559	5	2.5

d as mg/L
;

ES NR140 Enforcement Standard (Exceedances in **Bold**)

PAL NR140 Preventive Action Limit (Exceedances in *Italics*)

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

- < Compound not detected at or above the method detection limit
- \* Estimated concentration

## A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 August 3, 2009

Borehole Location	GP-1	GP-1	GP-2	GP-2	GP-3	GP-3	GP-4	GP-4	GP-5	GP-5	GP-6	GP-6	GP-7	GP-7	GP-8	GP-8			RCL	
Depth	0"-3"	2 1⁄2' -3'	0"-6"	4'-4 ½'	0"-3"	2' -2 ½'	0"-3"	2 ½' -3'	0'-1'	2'-2 ½'	0"-6"	1½'-2'	0'-1'	3 ½'-4'	0"-6"	2'-2 ½'	BTV	IDC	NIDC	GP
Cyanide																				
Cyanide, Amenable	<2.28	<1.85	<2.35	<2.02	<1.71	<2.31	0.8J	<2.28	<1.99	<2.37	<5.28	<2.16	<2.06	<2.94	<1.95	<1.87	-	613	46.9	4.04
Cyanide, Total	<2.28	<1.85	<2.35	<2.02	<1.71	<2.31	0.8J	<2.28	<1.99	<2.37	<5.28	<2.16	<2.06	<2.94	<1.95	<1.87	-	-	-	-
RCRA Metals, Tin an	d Zinc																			
Arsenic	<2.48	<2.72	2.1J	<2.69	6.58	<2.57	<2.53	1.4J	2.6J	1.6J	1.3J	1.8J	<2.53	<5.19	1.5J	<2.51	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Barium	17.4	10.1	10.7	6.79	15.7	8.29	12.7	12.1	9.96	8.22	7.21	13.7	4.03	4.3J	7.42	9.15	-	100000	15300	164.8
Cadmium	<0.282	<0.31	<0.299	< 0.306	<0.308	<0.293	<0.289	<0.294	<0.296	<0.291	<0.294	< 0.309	<0.288	<0.592	<0.294	<0.286	-	803	70.2	0.752
Chromium	16.3	12J	25.6	9.8J	13J	8.2J	6.8J	9.4J	16	8J	13.9	8.6J	7.4J	7.9J	15.1	8.3J	-	100000	100000	360000
Lead	1.5J	1.3J	4.38	<2.69	23.5	1.5J	5.32	3.85	11	4.3	5.93	9.81	0.71J	<5.19	5.42	2.1J	-	800	400	27
Mercury	2.66	0.023J	3.03	0.018J	< 0.0321	0.014J	< 0.0304	<0.0298	< 0.0309	0.023J	< 0.0304	0.014J	0.018J	< 0.0307	0.0346	< 0.0302	-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium	<1.83	<2.01	<1.94	<1.99	<2	<1.9	<1.87	<1.91	<1.92	<1.89	<1.91	<2.01	<1.87	<3.75	<1.91	<1.86	-	5110	391	0.52
Silver	<1.23	<1.35	<1.31	<1.34	<1.35	<1.28	<1.26	<1.28	<1.29	<1.27	<1.28	<1.35	<1.26	<2.58	<1.28	<1.25	-	5110	391	0.8497
Tin	<3.72	<4.07	<3.94	<4.03	2.9J	<3.86	19.3	<3.86	3J	<3.83	<3.86	<4.07	<3.79	<7.79	<3.87	<3.77	-	100000	46900	-
Zinc	828	62.1	24.4	<4.03	82.2	5.22	4540	4140	182	14.5	478	29.6	18.8	19.5	668	7.01	-	100000	23500	-

Notes: All samples collected from the unsaturated zone

- All results expressed as mg/kg
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report

2011–5202, 41 p., 1 app.

- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

## A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 September 27, 2010

Borehole Location	GP-9	GP-9	GP-10	GP-10	GP-11	GP-11	GP-12	GP-12	GP-13	GP-13	GP-14	GP-14		F	RCL	
Depth	0"-6"	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5 1/2'-6'	1'-1 1/2'	6'-6 1/2'	1/2'-1'	6'-6 1/2'	3"-1'	5 1/2'-6'	1'-1 1/2'	5 1/2'-6'	BTV	IDC	NIDC	GP
Cyanide (Method: SW9010B/9014 E	By AQUA	CHEM/SW	9010)													
Cyanide, Amenable	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	-	613	46.9	4.04
Cyanide, Total	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	-	-	-	-
RCRA Metals, Tin and Zinc (Metho	d: SW602	0A / SW30	)50B / SW	7471A)												
Arsenic	<5.22	<5.59	<5.05	<5.77	<5.32	<5.55	<5.33	<5.74	<5.14	<5.71	<5.1	<5.53	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Barium	12.8	4J	14.6	3J	7.62	8	10.8	7.69	19.4	2.7J	6.43	3.2J	-	100000	15300	164.8
Cadmium	<2.61	<2.8	<2.53	<2.89	<2.66	<2.78	<2.66	<2.87	<2.57	<2.85	<2.55	<2.76	-	803	70.2	0.752
Chromium	4.4J	4.2J	4.6J	3.9J	10.5	6.08	6.65	4.5J	7.22	8.91	17.2	4.6J	-	100000	100000	360000
Lead	4.3J	<5.59	8.84	<5.77	19.5	<5.55	5.2J	<5.74	10.5	<5.71	10.5	<5.53	-	800	400	27
Mercury	<0.0229	<0.0026	<0.0294	<0.0358	<0.0242	<0.0238	0.0416	< 0.0309	<0.0274	0.013J	<0.0285	<0.0275	-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium	<2.17	<2.33	<2.1	<2.4	<2.21	<2.31	<2.22	<2.39	<2.14	<2.37	<2.12	<2.3	-	5110	391	0.52
Silver	<2.61	<2.8	<2.53	<2.89	<2.66	<2.78	<2.66	<2.87	<2.57	<2.85	<2.55	<2.76	-	5110	391	0.8497
Tin	<5.22	<5.59	<5.05	<5.77	<5.32	<5.55	<5.33	<5.74	<5.14	<5.71	5.79	<5.53	-	100000	46900	-
Zinc	61.9	302	1090	226	467	115	1240	58.3	27.6	437	741	195	-	100000	23500	-

- Notes: All samples collected from the unsaturated zone
- All results expressed as mg/kg
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution
- and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace
  - elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2011–5202, 41 p.,
- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

## A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 September 27, 2010

Borehole Location	GP-15	GP-15	GP-16	GP-16	GP-17	GP-17	GP-18	GP-18	GP-19	GP-19	GP-20	GP-20		F	RCL	
Depth	1/2'-1'	5 1/2'-6'	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	9"-1 1/2'	5 1/2'-6'	BTV	IDC	NIDC	GP
Cyanide (Method: SW9010B/9014 E	By AQUAC	CHEM/SW	9010)													
Cyanide, Amenable	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<0.223	<0.246	NA	NA	-	613	46.9	4.04
Cyanide, Total	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<0.22	<0.25	NA	NA	-	-	-	-
RCRA Metals, Tin and Zinc (Metho	d: SW602	0A / SW30	)50B / S	W7471A)												
Arsenic	14.5	<5.51	5.38	<5.6	<5.26	<5.75	<5.19	<5.58	<5.21	<5.76	<5.23	<5.64	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Barium	9.15	12.9	15.4	3.5J	8.69	14.4	9.69	17.6	9.07	3.9J	14.4	7.36	-	100000	15300	164.8
Cadmium	<2.61	<2.76	<2.57	<2.8	<2.63	<2.88	<2.6	<2.79	<2.6	<2.88	<2.61	<2.82	-	803	70.2	0.752
Chromium	43.8	5.72	67.8	24.9	6.33	7.2	6.17	13.7	6.66	8.29	11.5	7.82	-	100000	100000	360000
Lead	7.97	<5.51	10.9	<5.6	9.61	<5.75	3.7J	2.2J	6.24	<5.76	<5.23	<5.64	-	800	400	27
Mercury	< 0.0299	<0.0297	0.025	< 0.0324	<0.029	<0.022	<0.028	<0.0294	<0.0273	< 0.0334	<0.0279	< 0.0306	-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium	<2.17	<2.29	<2.14	<2.33	<2.19	<2.39	<2.16	<2.32	<2.17	<2.4	<2.17	<2.35	-	5110	391	0.52
Silver	<2.61	<2.76	<2.57	<2.8	<2.63	<2.88	<2.6	<2.79	<2.6	<2.88	<2.61	<2.82	-	5110	391	0.8497
Tin	10.9	<5.51	15	9.65	NA	-	100000	46900	-							
Zinc	1360	4.5J	2400	7.69	24.1	9.11	11.5	44.7	50.9	95.2	142	4.8J	-	100000	23500	-

- Notes: All samples collected from the unsaturated zone
- All results expressed as mg/kg
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report
- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

## A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 September 27, 2010

Borehole Location	GP-21	GP-21	GP-22	GP-22	GP-23	GP-23	GP-24	GP-24	GP-25	GP-25	GP-26	GP-26		F	RCL	
Depth	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	2'-2 1/2'	6'-6 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5 1/2'-6'	0'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	BTV	IDC	NIDC	GP
Cyanide (Method: SW9010B/9014 E	By AQUAC	CHEM/SW	9010)													
Cyanide, Amenable	NA	<0.223	<0.243	<0.227	<0.24	-	613	46.9	4.04							
Cyanide, Total	NA	0.21J	0.22	0.2J	<0.24	-	-	-	-							
RCRA Metals, Tin and Zinc (Metho	d: SW602	0A / SW30	)50B / SW	7471A)												
Arsenic	<5.06	<5.59	<2.64	<2.8	<2.64	<2.85	<2.6	<2.77	1.9J	<2.72	<2.5	<2.89	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Barium	9.83	13.9	12.3	13	15.4	6.08	8.86	4.84	7.73	3.2	7.82	2.8J	-	100000	15300	164.8
Cadmium	<2.53	<2.79	<0.27	<0.286	<0.269	<0.291	<0.265	<0.283	<0.255	<2.72	<0.255	<0.295	-	803	70.2	0.752
Chromium	7.52	10.4	6.95	6.35	8.29	4.78	6.77	5.59	7.68	7.99B	7.02	6.06	-	100000	100000	360000
Lead	7.37	<5.59	3.27	<2.8	3.53	<2.85	3.06	<2.77	6	1.4J	2.88	<2.89	-	800	400	27
Mercury	<0.0291	<0.0217	<0.0271	<0.0241	<0.028	< 0.0346	<0.027	< 0.0209	< 0.0192	<0.0327	0.023J	<0.0279	-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium	<2.1	<2.32	<1.1	<1.17	<1.1	<1.19	<1.08	<1.15	<1.04	<2.72	<1.04	<1.2	-	5110	391	0.52
Silver	<2.53	<2.79	<0.354	<0.376	<0.354	<0.382	<0.348	<0.372	<0.335	<2.72	0.44	<0.388	-	5110	391	0.8497
Tin	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	-	100000	46900	-							
Zinc	11.5	7.04	10.8	7.95	13.6	41.2	363	161	691	152	2080	298	-	100000	23500	-

|--|

- All results expressed as mg/kg
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace
  - elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2011–5202, 41
- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

## A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 September 28, 2010

Borehole Location	GP-27	GP-27	GP-28	GP-28	GP-29	GP-29	GP-30	GP-30	GP-31	GP-31	GP-32	GP-32			RCL	
Depth	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5 1/2'-6'	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5 1/2'-6	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	6'-7'	BTV	IDC	NIDC	GP
RCRA Metals and Zinc (Method: SW6020A / SW3050B / SW7471A)																
Arsenic	3.43	<2.84	2.94	<2.8	<2.56	<2.81	<2.66	<2.7	5.01	<2.75	<2.55	<2.87	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Barium	18.2	5.37	55.3	3.57	32	2.5J	27	2.7J	59.4	13.4	16.2	5.65	-	100000	15300	164.8
Cadmium	<0.272	<0.289	<2.73	<2.8	<0.261	<0.286	<0.272	<0.276	<0.277	<0.281	<0.261	<0.293	1	803	70.2	0.752
Chromium	26.6B	7.14	16.3B	6.92	8.96	11.4	9.85	7.96	15.3	7.76	5.95	13.2	-	100000	100000	360000
Lead	2.81	<2.84	4.88	<2.8	2.5J	1.2J	2.5J	1.3J	15.9	1.4J	2.1J	2.3J	-	800	400	27
Mercury	0.017J	< 0.0307	< 0.0316	<0.0348	<0.03	<0.0219	<0.032	<0.027	<0.0325	<0.0267	< 0.0309	<0.0238	-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium	<1.11	<1.18	1.2J	6.37	<1.07	<1.17	<1.11	<1.12	1.3	<1.15	<1.06	<1.2	1	5110	391	0.52
Silver	<0.357	<0.38	<2.73	<2.8	< 0.343	<0.376	<0.357	< 0.362	< 0.364	<0.369	<0.342	<0.385	-	5110	391	0.8497
Zinc	36.8	6.73	29.6	5.49	13.5	10.9	16.4	4.13	112	4.11	70.4	14.8	-	100000	23500	-

- Notes: All samples collected from the unsaturated zone
- All results expressed as mg/kg
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report
- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

## A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 September 28, 2010

Borehole Location	GP-33	GP-33	GP-34	GP-34	GP-35	GP-35	GP-36	GP-36	GP-37	GP-37	GP-38	GP-38		I	RCL	
Depth	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	0'-1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-2'	5'-5 1/2'	BTV	IDC	NIDC	GP
RCRA Metals and Zinc (Method: S)	RCRA Metals and Zinc (Method: SW6020A / SW3050B / SW7471A)															
Arsenic	<2.58	<2.97	6.22	<2.84	3.18	<2.79	3.02	<2.86	5.34	<2.86	1.7J	<2.86	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Barium	12.4	16.9	21.1	3.85	43.9	3.99	70.7	4.63	13.6	2.6J	7.6	2.1J	-	100000	15300	164.8
Cadmium	< 0.263	0.321	<0.263	<0.29	0.293	<0.285	<0.283	<0.292	<0.28	<0.292	<0.271	<0.292	-	803	70.2	0.752
Chromium	9.7	8.92	31.1	3.69	11.5	4.9	13.5	4.92	57	7.57	9.97	3.98	-	100000	100000	360000
Lead	9.78	7.06	76.3	<2.84	16.7	<2.79	6.55	<2.86	6.41	<2.86	10.9	<2.86	-	800	400	27
Mercury	< 0.03	<0.027	< 0.0305	<0.0279	<0.0229	<0.0257	< 0.0324	< 0.0306	< 0.0323	<0.0197	0.015J	< 0.0334	-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium	<1.07	1.32	<1.07	<1.18	1.32	<1.16	<1.16	<1.19	<1.14	<1.19	<1.11	<1.19	-	5110	391	0.52
Silver	< 0.346	<0.398	<0.345	<0.38	<0.357	<0.375	<0.372	<0.384	<0.368	<0.383	< 0.356	<0.384	-	5110	391	0.8497
Zinc	3760	65.7	155	4.51	51	4.61	78.7	5.08	40300	169	27.3	42.5	-	100000	23500	-

- Notes: All samples collected from the unsaturated zone
- All results expressed as mg/kg
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2011–5202, 41
- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit
#### A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 September 28, 2010

Borehole Location	GP-39	GP-39	GP-40	GP-40	GP-41	GP-41	GP-42	GP-42	GP-43	GP-43	GP-44	GP-44		RCL				
Depth	3"-1'	4 1/2'-5'	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	3"-1'	5'-5 1/2'	3"-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	BTV	GP				
CRA Metals and Zinc (Method: SW6020A / SW3050B / SW7471A)																		
Arsenic	2.99	<2.76	4.49	<2.89	20	<2.84	2.3J	<2.91	2.1J	<2.86	1.7J	<2.89	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584		
Barium	92	10.2	15.6	3.1	46.5	4.56	12.1	5.71	9.89	6.06	11.4	2.3J	-	100000	15300	164.8		
Cadmium	<0.297	<0.282	<0.271	<0.295	<0.353	<0.289	<0.275	<0.297	<0.256	<0.291	<0.282	<0.295	-	803	70.2	0.752		
Chromium	17.8	14.3	54.3	3.73	105	10J	12J	5.8J	11J	8.8J	11J	6.1J	I	100000	100000	360000		
Lead	6.06	4.42	12.8	<2.89	52.7	<2.84	10.9	<2.91	7.9	1.4J	10.4	<2.89	-	800	400	27		
Mercury	0.013J	< 0.0296	<0.0279	<0.0278	0.0429	< 0.0236	0.0099J	<0.0226	<0.0278	< 0.0308	0.018J	< 0.034	-	3.13	3.13	0.208		
Selenium	1.32	1.23	1.59	1.36	<1.44	<1.14	<1.08	<1.17	<1.01	<1.15	<1.11	<1.16	-	5110	391	0.52		
Silver	<0.39	<0.37	<0.356	<0.388	<0.464	<0.38	< 0.361	<0.39	<0.337	<0.383	<0.37	<0.388	-	5110	391	0.8497		
Zinc	49.7	1950	22300	92.7	149	5.41	866	72.7	30.5	81	1080	43.6	-	100000	23500	-		

- Notes: All samples collected from the unsaturated zone
- All results expressed as mg/kg
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2011–5202, 41
- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

#### A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 September 28, 2010

Borehole Location	GP-45	GP-45	GP-46	GP-46	GP-47	GP-47	GP-48	GP-48	GP-49	GP-49	GP-50	GP-50		I	RCL	
Depth	3"-1'	5 1/2'-6'	6"-16"	5'-5 1/2'	9"-1 1/2'	4 1/2'-5'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	9"-1 1/2'	4'-4 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	4'-4 1/2'	1/2' BTV IDC N		NIDC	GP
RCRA Metals and Zinc (Method: SW6020A / SW3050B / SW7471A)																
Arsenic	2.5J	<2.96	4.43	<2.91	<2.57	<2.88	<2.61	<2.82	2.4J	<3.05	2J	5.15	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Barium	13.7	3.84	28.7	2.3J	13.6	9.18	5.88	4.07	20.4	3.68	14.6	23.6	-	100000	15300	164.8
Cadmium	<0.265	<0.302	< 0.304	<0.297	<0.262	<0.294	<0.267	<0.288	<0.29	<0.312	<0.271	<0.298	-	803	70.2	0.752
Chromium	19B	6.2J	21.7B	6.1J	6.2J	9.3J	25B	5.6J	11J	7.4J	9.7J	31.6B	-	100000	100000	360000
Lead	8.34	<2.96	11	<2.91	3.77	6.58	6.78	<2.82	14.4	<3.05	3.4	10.7	-	800	400	27
Mercury	< 0.0302	< 0.0342	0.023J	< 0.0331	< 0.0309	<0.0316	< 0.0319	< 0.0343	0.026J	<0.034	0.017J	< 0.0343	-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium	<1.04	<1.19	<1.2	<1.17	<1.03	<1.16	<1.05	<1.13	<1.14	<1.23	<1.07	2.24	-	5110	391	0.52
Silver	<0.348	<0.397	<0.399	<0.39	<0.344	<0.386	<0.35	<0.378	<0.381	<0.409	<0.356	<0.392	-	5110	391	0.8497
Zinc	9820	35	12800	28.3	11	1010	1250	66.3	5680	84	508	37900	-	100000	23500	-

- Notes: All samples collected from the unsaturated zone
- All results expressed as mg/kg
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2011–5202, 41
- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

#### A.2. Pre-remedial Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 October 6, 2011

Borehole Location	GP-51	GP-52	GP-52	GP-53	GP-53	GP-54	GP-55	GP-55	DS-1	DS-2	RCL			
Depth	1/2'-1'	1/2'-1'	2 1/2'-3'	1/2'-1'	4'-4 1/2'	1/2'-1'	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	0"-6"	0"-6"	BTV	IDC	NIDC	GP
CRA Metals and Zinc (Method: SW6020A / SW3050B / SW7471A)														
Arsenic	<6.54	<6.35	<6.97	1.2J	1.8J	<6.26	<6.44	<7.15	2.6J	2.8J	8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Barium	10J	6.9J	3.8J	13J	45.9	22	7.1J	8J	28.1	166	-	100000	15300	164.8
Cadmium	<0.262	<0.254	<0.279	<0.261	<0.292	<0.25	<0.257	<0.286	0.502	<0.327	-	803	70.2	0.752
Chromium	10.2	9.78	12.6	8.61	14.4	6.54	7.1	8.52	11.2	33.1	-	100000	100000	360000
Lead	3.9J	1.7J	1.6J	5.1J	4J	3.3J	2.3J	0.78J	12J	8.3J	-	800	400	27
Mercury	0.02J	0.027J	0.015J	0.02J	0.016J	0.014J	0.0034	0.023J	0.028J	0.032J	-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium	<1.23	<1.19	<1.31	<1.23	<1.37	<1.18	<1.21	<1.34	<1.36	<1.54	-	5110	391	0.52
Silver	<0.262	0.34	<0.279	<0.261	<0.292	<0.25	<0.257	<0.286	<0.29	<0.327	-	5110	391	0.8497
Zinc	13J	22	33.5	136	32	12.8	165	120	579	98.5	-	100000	23500	-

Notes: All samples collected from the unsaturated zone

All results expressed as mg/kg

RCL Residual Contaminant Level

BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2011–5202, 41 p., 1 app.

IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)

NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)

- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

A.3. Post-remedial Soil Analytical Tables

Not Applicable

No active remedial action performed

#### A.4. Pre and Post Remaining Soil Contamination Soil Analytical Tables Fox Valley Steel and Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944 August 3, 2009 and September 28, 2010

Borehole Location	GP-1	GP-2	GP-15	GP-28	GP-28	GP-31	GP-33	GP-34	GP-35	GP-37	GP-39	GP-39	GP-40	GP-40	GP-41	GP-50		R	CL	
Depth	0"-3"	0"-6"	1/2'-1'	1'-1 1/2'	5 1/2'-6'	1'-1 1/2'	5'-5 1/2'	1/2'-1'	0'-1/2'	1/2'-1'	3"-1'	4 1/2'-5'	1/2'-1'	5'-5 1/2'	1'-1 1/2'	4'-4 1/2'	BTV	IDC	NIDC	GP
CRA Metals and Zinc (Method: SW6020A / SW3050B / SW7471A)																				
Arsenic			14.5												20		8.0	1.59	0.39	0.584
Lead								76.3							52.7		-	800	400	27
Mercury	2.66	3.03															-	3.13	3.13	0.208
Selenium				1.2J	6.37	1.3	1.32		1.32		1.32	1.23	1.59	1.36		2.24	-	5110	391	0.52
Zinc										40300							-	100000	23500	-

Notes: All results expressed as mg/kg

- RCL Residual Contaminant Level
- BTV Background Threshold Value as determined by Stensvold, K.A., 2012, Distribution and variation of arsenic in Wisconsin surface soils, with data on other trace elements: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2011–5202, 41 p., 1 app.
- IDC Industrial Direct Contact RCL (Exceedances in Bold)
- NIDC Non-Industrial Direct Contact (Exceedances in Bold)
- GP Groundwater Pathway RCL (Exceedances in Italics)
- RCL not established for this compound
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- < Compound not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit

A.5. Vapor Analytical Table

Not Applicable

Site investigation was limited to the analysis of RCRA metals, Zinc and total and amenable Cyanide. The analysis for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) was not required.

A.6. Other Media of Concern

Not Applicable

Site investigation did not require the sampling or analysis of sediment or surface water

	Groundwater Elevation (Feet)														
Monitoring Woll	Date														
	11/24 & 11/29/2010	4/27/2011	7/29/2011	10/31/-11/01/2011	4/4/2012	10/10/2012									
MW-1	808.35	810.34	808.93	807.85	808.58	807.22									
MW-2	807.62	810.01	808.40	807.14	808.03	806.64									
MW-3	805.71	808.04	805.92	804.46	805.23	803.69									
MW-4	804.82	807.47	804.90	803.50	804.83	802.16									
MW-5	806.64	809.22	806.80	805.60	-	804.59									
MW-6	804.97	804.34	805.19	803.79	-	-									
MW-7	805.78	809.28	806.00	804.72	-	803.08									
MW-8	805.24	807.66	805.40	803.92	805.01	802.63									
MW-9	804.37	806.70	804.41	803.05	-	801.77									
MW-10	804.40	806.65	804.48	803.05	804.68	801.88									
MW-11	-	-	-	801.11	803.40	798.60									
MW-12	-	-	-	801.63	-	807.68									
MW-13	-	-	-	800.09	804.02	798.97									

#### A.8. Other

#### Not Applicable

Site investigation did not require the collection of natural attenuation parameters due to the absence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) in the workscope. In addition, an engineered remedial system was not installed.

#### B.1.a Location Map

Note: All developed properties located in the Town of Hortonia which is located immediately north of FVSW are assumed to utilize a potable well.









B.2.b Post-remedial Soil Contamination

Not Applicable

No remedy performed







VERTICAL SCALE $ \underbrace{J_{2,5}}_{0,2,5}, J_{2,$	Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Fox Valley Steel & Wire 111 N. Douglas Street Hortonville WI 54944
BD5 Approximate	09014 DRAVN BY: MLD DATE: 2/12 ID#: 09014-sect2
<ul> <li>Vartical Extent of Zinc Impacted Groundwater in Exceedance of the ES</li> <li>800</li> </ul>	United Engineering <sup>16237 V. Ryerson Road</sup> Consultants, Inc. <sub>Tel. (262)</sub> 785-1417 # FAX (262) 766-4400













B.4.a Vapor Intrusion Map

Not Applicable

Site investigation was limited to the analysis of RCRA metals, Zinc and total and amenable Cyanide. The analysis for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) was not required.

B.4.b Other Media of Concern

Not Applicable

Site investigation did not require the sampling or analysis of sediment or surface water

**Documentation of Remedial Action (Attachment C)** 

# DISCLAIMER

Documents contained in Attachment C of the Case Closure – GIS Registry (Form 4400-202) are not included in the electronic version (GIS Registry Packet) available on RR Sites Map to limit file size.

For information on how to obtain a copy or to review the file, please contact the Remediation & Redevelopment (RR) Environmental Program Associate (EPA) at <u>dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html</u>



ATTACHMENT D – Maintenance Plan(s)

# D.1. Location map(s)

## Not Applicable

# D.2. Brief descriptions

## Not Applicable

D.3. Description of maintenance action(s)

Not Applicable

# D.4. Inspection log

## Not Applicable

#### D.5. Contact Information

## Not Applicable

ATTACHMENT E – Monitoring Well Information



Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc.

Three Lincoln Centre 5430 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1740 Dallas, Texas 75240 (972) 458-0028 Fax (972) 448-1445

David C. Kilpatrick Associate General Counsel (972) 448-1411 <u>dkilpatrick@valhi.net</u>

Via email and regular mail

June 25, 2013

Ms. Jennifer Borski Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 625 E. County Road Y, STE. 700 Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731

Re: WDNR BRRTS Site Name: Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc. WDNR BRRTS Activity Number: 02-45-560221 WDNR FID Number: 445031620

Dear Ms. Borski:

Please be advised that Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc. ("Keystone") has been in discussions with Tim Anderson of United Engineering Consultants, Inc. in regard to the existing monitoring well network located on Keystone's 111 North Douglas St. Hortonville, WI, property that was installed under WDNR site: Fox Valley Steel & Wire for WDNR BRRTS #02-45-553699. Keystone is in agreement to accept maintenance and abandonment responsibility of the existing monitoring well network as a part of our site investigation. If you require anything else, please let me know.

Regards,

David C. Kilpatrick Associate General Counsel

DCK/gw

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921 dnr.wi.gov

#### Impacted Property Notification Information

Form 4400-246 (R 10/12)

**Notice:** Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code, where specific circumstances exist at the time of case closure. This form applies to situations where: (1) the party conducting the cleanup does not own the source property; (2) contamination has impacted a neighboring property to a certain degree; and (3) not all monitoring wells can/will be abandoned at the time of closure. A letter notifying these property owners is required of the responsible party if certain circumstances exist. The DNR's "Guidance on Case Closure and the Requirements for Managing Continuing Obligations" (PUB-RR-606) specifies those notification requirements. A model "Template for Notification of Residual Contamination and Continuing Obligations" (PUB-RR-919) can be downloaded at: http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR919.pdf. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application, unless all applicable sections are completed on this form and the closure fee and any other applicable fees, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, Table 1 are included. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

BRR	S No.	Activity Name		-				-									
	02-45-553699	Fox Valley Steel & Wire	e														
								r To:	Reasons Letter Sent:								
ID	Impacted Property Address	Parcel No.	Date of Letter	WTMX	WTMY	Source Property Owner is not RP	Right of Way Government or Other	Impacted Off-Site Property Owner	Groundwater Exceeds ES	Residual Soil Exceeds Standards	Cap/Engineerd Control	Industrial Use Soil Standards	Vapor System in Place	Vapor Asmt Needed if use Changes	Structural Impediment	Lost, Transferred or Open Wells	
A	N2729 Douglas Rd	12-0-0615-04	04/11/2013	627392	430340			$\times$	$\times$						ļ	$\times$	
В	111 N Douglas St	240-031100	08/08/2013	627450	430248	$\times$			$\times$	$\times$		$\times$			ļ	$\times$	
С																	
D																	
E																	
F																	
G																	
н																	

April 11, 2013

Mr. and Mrs. Rick and Lisa Wirth 115 N. Douglas Street Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944

Dear Rick and Lisa:

Groundwater contamination which appears to have originated on the property located at 111 N. Douglas Street may have migrated onto your property at 115 N. Douglas Street. While analysis of groundwater samples collected from a monitoring well (MW-11) on your property did not indicate the presence of Zinc at a concentration above the State of Wisconsin groundwater public welfare Enforcement Standard (ES) established in chapter NR 140 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, an interpolated Zinc plume extends onto your property. As per the Wisconsin Administrative Code, this interpolated plume extends halfway between a monitoring well (MW-10) with documented Zinc concentrations in excess of the ES (5.0 mg/L) on the 111 North Douglas property and MW-11 on your property. If no further Zinc analysis is performed, the concentration of Zinc in the groundwater on your property must be stated to be above the ES.

The ES for Zinc is a secondary standard, as Zinc is not known to cause adverse health effects. Instead, secondary standards address contaminants which may have an effect on the aesthetic quality of drinking water relating to color, odor or taste. It should be noted, the analysis of a groundwater sample collected from the potable well at your property did not indicate the presence of Zinc at a concentration in excess of the ES or the Preventive Action Limit (PAL) of 2.5 mg/L.

The environmental consultant investigating the Zinc contamination has informed us that the groundwater Zinc plume is stable or receding and will naturally degrade over time. I believe that allowing natural attenuation by dispersion to complete the remediation at this site will meet the requirements for case closure which are found in chapter NR 726 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, and I will be requesting that the Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) accept natural attenuation by dispersion as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure. Closure means that the WDNR will not be requiring any further investigation or remedial action to be taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation by dispersion.
Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or remediation of this groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owner(s) comply with the requirements of section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your property for environmental investigation or remediation if access is required. To obtain a copy of the Department of Natural Resources' publication #RR–589, Fact Sheet 10: Guidance for Dealing with Properties Affected by Off–Site Contamination," you may visit http://www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/archives/pubs/RR589.pdf.

The WDNR will not review our closure request for at least thirty (30) days after the date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have a right to contact the WDNR to provide any technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. If you would like to submit any information to the WDNR that is relevant to this closure request, you should mail that information to: Ms. Jennifer Borski at the WDNR Oshkosh Service Center located at 625 E County Road Y, Suite 700 Oshkosh, WI 54901.

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards will be listed on the WDNR Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where groundwater contamination above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards was found at the time that the case was closed. This GIS Registry will be available to the general public on the WDNR internet web site. Please review the following legal description of your property, and notify me within the next thirty (30) days if the legal description is incorrect.

CSM 4223 LOT 1 (PLATTED OUT OF PRT SW NW SEC35-22-15) 6.25AC M/L.

Once the WDNR makes a decision on my closure request, it will be documented in a letter. If the WDNR grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter by requesting a copy from us, by writing to the agency address given above or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at http://www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/gis/index.htm. A copy of the closure letter is included as part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property, special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the possibility of residual Zinc impacted groundwater. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on your property in the future will first need to obtain approval from a regional water supply specialist in DNR's Drinking Water and Groundwater Program. The well construction application, form 3300-254, is on the internet at http://www.dnr.wi.gov/org/water/dwg/3300254.pdf, or may be accessed through the GIS Registry web address in the preceding paragraph.

If you need more information, you may contact United Engineering Consultants Inc. via mail at 16237 W. Ryerson Road, New Berlin, WI 53151 or via telephone at 262-785-1447 or you may contact Ms. Jennifer Borski of the WDNR at 920-424-7887.

Sincerely, Fox Valley Steel & Wire

MAR ma

Jim Monroe President

English	Customer	USPS				Register / Sign in
NUSP.	S.COM	Mobile				
					Search U	ISPS.com or Track Pa
		Ship a Package	Send Mail	Manage Your Mail	Shop	Business Solutions

## Track & Confirm

YOUR LABEL NUMBER	SERVICE	STATUS OF YOUR	DATE & TIME	LOCATION	FEATURES
70111570000121525690	First-Class Mail*	Delivered	April 16, 2013, 10:11 am	APPLETON, WI 5491	1Expected Delivery By: April 16, 2013 Certified Mail <sup>196</sup>
		Dispatched to Sort Facility	April 15, 2013, 4/23 pm	HORTONVILLE, WI 5	4944
		Acceptance	April 15, 2013, 11,34 am	HORTONVILLE, WI 5	4944

10	U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)						
2 56	For delivery informa	illion visit our website	at www.usps.com				
216	Postage Certified Ese	\$0.45 \$3.10	0961				
1000	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	\$0.00	Pogtmark Here				
270	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	\$0.00	(%+X15/2013				
111 1.	Sent To Gra	ALD WHAN	5 ing				
70	ar PO Ban No. 22 City, State, 219+4 ANJU	1 E Atla	ntic st 54911				
	PS Form 3800, August 2		See Revenue for Instructions				

04/15/2013	5494493 65484096 (920)779	378 1 -0098 -6888 1	1:34:56 AM
Product Description	Sales Sale Qty	Receipt Unit Price	Final Price
Zone-1 First-C Letter 0.80 oz. Expected Deli 00 Certified Label #: Issue PVI:	lass very: Tue 7011	≆ 04/16/13 1157000012	\$3.10 1625690 \$3.56
Total :			\$3.56
Paid by: Cash ******************	********	(********** (********	\$3.56 ******* ******

OFF-SOURCE A PROPERTY

Bill#: 1000202325832 Clerk: 04

All sales final on stamps and postage Refunds for guaranteed services only Thank you for your business HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER

Go to: https://postalexperience.com/Pos

TELL US ABOUT YOUR RECENT POSTAL EXPERIENCE

YOUR OPINION COUNTS

Customer Copy

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction\_input?qtc\_tLabels1=... 4/29/2013

August 8, 2013

Attorney David Kilpatrick – Associate General Counsel Keystone Consolidated Industries Three Lincoln Centre 5430 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1740 Dallas, Texas 75240

Dear Attorney Kilpatrick:

This letter is in regards to the investigation of a release of Zinc at Fox Valley Steel and Wire located at 111 N. Douglas Street in Hortonville, Wisconsin. The results of the site investigation indicate that Zinc impacted soil and groundwater remains on your property. I will be requesting that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) accept natural attenuation by dispersion of the Zinc impacted groundwater as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure. Case closure means that the WDNR will not be requiring any further investigation or remedial action other than the reliance on natural attenuation of the groundwater by dispersion.

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards will be listed on the WDNR Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS Registry includes maps indicating the location of properties in Wisconsin where groundwater contamination above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards was found at the time that the case was closed. This GIS Registry will be available to the general public on the WDNR internet web site.

Please review the following legal description of your property and notify me within the next thirty (30) days if the legal description is incorrect.

The East 200 feet of the north 247 feet of the Northwest ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of Section 35, Township 22 North, Range 15 East, Village of Hortonville, Outagamie County, Wisconsin.

With regard to the soil at the property, residual Zinc contamination currently remains on this property at concentrations which do not exceed the NR 720 industrial soil standard but exceed the non-industrial soil standard. Under s. 292.12 (2) (c), Wis. Stats., the property may not be used or developed for residential, commercial, agricultural or other non-industrial uses unless at the time the non-industrial use is proposed, an investigation is conducted to determine the degree and extent of the remaining Zinc contamination and/or remedial action is taken to meet the non-industrial soil remediation standard. You will need to notify the WDNR prior to changing the use of this property from industrial to non-industrial to determine the need for any additional remedial action.

Before I request case closure, I will need to inform the WDNR as to who will be responsible for the above referenced continuing obligation on your property. Under section 292.12, Wis. Stats., the responsibility for maintaining all necessary continuing obligations for your property will fall on you or any subsequent property owner. Please notify any current and future occupant(s) by supplying them with a copy of this letter.

The WDNR will not review our closure request for at least thirty (30) days after the date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have a right to contact the WDNR to provide any technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. If you would like to submit any information to the WDNR that is relevant to this closure request, you should mail that information to: Ms. Jennifer Borski at the WDNR Oshkosh Service Center located at 625 E County Road Y, Suite 700 Oshkosh, WI 54901.

Once the WDNR makes a decision on my closure request, it will be documented in a letter. If the WDNR grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter by requesting a copy from us, by writing to the agency address given above or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at http://www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/gis/index.htm. A copy of the closure letter is included as part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property, special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the possibility of residual Zinc contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on your property in the future will first need to obtain approval from a regional water supply specialist in DNR's Drinking Water and Groundwater Program. The well construction application, form 3300-254, is on the internet at http://www.dnr.wi.gov/org/water/dwg/3300254.pdf, or may be accessed through the GIS Registry web address in the preceding paragraph.

If you need more information, you may contact United Engineering Consultants Inc. via mail at 16237 W. Ryerson Road, New Berlin, WI 53151 or via telephone at 262-785-1447 or you may contact Ms. Jennifer Borski of the WDNR at 920-424-7887.

Sincerely, Fox Valley Steel & Wire

Lines Monroz

Jim Monroe President

1.8.1

SOURCE PROPERTY Jim -Il sent this on Friday to Atty Kilpatrick. It is expected to arrive on monday. I also attached a signature card which will be returned to me



after the letter is signed for. Il will e-mail you a scanned copy once il receive it. Also enclosed - copy of signed with arlun

P.S. Jim told me that Keystone will waive The 30 day period. Good.



Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc. Three Lincoln Centre 5430 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1740 Dallas, Texas 75240 (972) 458-0028 Fax (972) 448-1445

David C. Kilpatrick Associate General Counsel (972) 448-1411 <u>dkilpatrick@valhi.net</u>

August 27, 2013

Tim J. Anderson, P.E. United Engineering Consultants, Inc. 16237 W. Ryerson Road New Berlin, WI 53151

Re: Fox Valley Closure

Dear Tim:

I act as in-house counsel for Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc. ("Keystone") and I confirm receipt of Jim Monroe's August 8, 2013 letter to me, describing the steps Fox Valley is taking to close the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ("WDNR") Inc. investigation.

Please be advised that as requested in Mr. Monroe's letter, I reviewed the legal description purported to be for 111 N. Douglas Street, Hortonville, WI and it is not correct. The correct legal description is as follows:

## Legal Description:

ALL THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION THIRTY-FIVE (35), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-TWO (22) NORTH, RANGE FITEEN (15) EAST, LYING NORTH OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY, VILLAGE OF HORTONVILLE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

LESS AND EXCEPTING LANDS CONVEYED TO STATE OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION IN JACKET 6737, IMAGE 37, AS DOCUMENT NO. 894927. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL THAT LAND OF THE OWNER IN THE NW1/4-SW1/4 SECTION 35, T22N, R15E, LYING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRAVERSE:

COMMENCING AT THE WEST ONE-QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 35; THENCE ALONG THE WEST SECTION LINE S00° 55'19"E 638.47 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE WITH A RADIUS AT SAID POINT BEARING S5° 38'53" W 34,377.47 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT AND ALONG THE USH 45 REFERENCE LINE 81.79 FEET; THENCE S84° 12'56"E 1163.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N05° 47'04"E 100.00 FEET; THENCE S84° 12'56"E 84.42 FEET; THENCE S00° 47'56"E 100.66 FEET TO SAID REFERENCE LINE; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE N84° 12'56"W 95.96 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FURTHER LESS AND EXCEPTING LANDS CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 1550727, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EAST 200 FEET OF THE NORTH 247 FEET OF THE NW ¼ OF THE SW ¼, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST, VILLAGE OF HORTONVILLE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

Letter to Tim J. Anderson, P.E. August 27,2013 Page 2

TAX KEY NO. 240 031100

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 278,643 SQUARE FEET (6.3968 ACRES) OF LAND TOTAL AND 265,798 SQUARE FEET (6.1019 ACRES) OF LAND USABLE MORE OR LESS.

Further, it is my understanding from Mr. Monroe's August 8 letter that Keystone has thirty (30) days after receipt to review your closure plan. Please be advised that Keystone agrees to waive this 30 day period.

Please let me know if you have any further questions or concerns.

Regards,

Javiel Both

David C. Kilpatrick Associate General Counsel

DCK/gw

G.1. Deeds – Source Property and Other Impacted Properties

No. 20-8-9. Warranty L Sec. 235.16,	Deed—Short Form— Wis. Statutes.	(STATE OF WISCONSIN) Form No. 9	Published by Eau Claire Book & Station	ery Co.
	•		054 44	
Ahig Andentu	TP Made by 114		VOL 304 PAGETI	1.
	tt, made by Vi	ctor Schwebs and Alice	s Schwebs, his wife,	
•		<b>.</b> .	1	•
grantor s of	Hortonville,	Outagamie	County, Wisconsin, hereby conve	• v
and warrant to U	MINDIXMINORMANIA	Wire Products, Inc.		•
•	•			•
•		•	Illinois	•
the sum of One Do	Unicago, Uoo	ok od othom moluchle come	County/Wisconsis	for
the following tract of	fland in	Outagamie	Country State of Winese	•
		Ouvagante	County, State of Wiscon	sin;
the Sou	el of land cont	aining 6.64 acres in t	the Northwest Quarter of	
East,	Village of Hort	conville, Outagamie Cou	inty, Wisconsin, described	
as fol section	lows: Beginnin	g at an iron stake in	the east and west quarter	
Northwe	est Quarter of	the Southwest Quarter	of said Section 35; thence	
West or of the	n said quarter	section line 771.2 fee	et to the northerly line	
easter	ly on the north	erly line of said right	t of way 1203 feet to	
the eas	st line of the	Northwest quarter of t	the said Southwest quarter;	· · ·
is 247	feet South of	the quarter Section li	ne; thence West and	
paralle thence	el to the quart North 207 feet	er section line 200 fe	et to an iron stake;	
and the	e place of begi	nning	me quarter section line	
	DOCUMENTARY			
۲. <sup>۲</sup>				
iver 2		DOCUMENTARY		
		A CONTRACTOR		
	INTERS L'AT OLS I			
	2 polyans 2	25 cents 25	· · · ·	
In Mitness Mhereo		s have hereunto set t	heir bonds and seels	41.4
	,			(1113
	day of	January , A.	. D., 19 48.	
22nd				1
22nd Signed and	Sealed in Presence	e of		
22nd Signed and	Sealed in Presence	e of	ctor Schuebe (S	eal)
22nd Signed and	Sealed in Presence	e of	tor Schuebs (S	eal)
22nd Signed and	Sealed in Presence	e of	Victor Schwebs (S. Victor Schwebs Chine Sch rein (S.	eal) eal)
22nd Signed and	Sealed in Presence	e of	Victor Schwebs Victor Schwebs Under Schwebs Alice Schwebs	eal) eal)
22nd Signed and	Sealed in Presence	e of	Victor Schwebs Victor Schwebs Cli(Schwebs Alice Schwebs	eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and	Sealed in Presence	e of	<u>Victor Schwebs</u> <u>Victor Schwebs</u> <u>Alice Schwebs</u> (Se	eal) eal) eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and	Sealed in Presence Incis A. Werner	e of	Victor Schwebs Victor Schwebs Une Schwebs Alice Schwebs (Se	eal) eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and Fra Btate of UR	I Sealed in Presence Incis A. Werner I.F.Ziehm H.F.Ziehm	e of	<u>Victor Schwebs</u> <u>Victor Schwebs</u> <u>Clided coin</u> <u>Alice Schwebs</u> (Se	eal) eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and Fra Fra State of UR Outagam	I Sealed in Presence Incis A. Werner H.F.Ziehm Histonsin, hie County	e of	<u>tor Schueba</u> (S. <u>Victor Schwebs</u> <u>Uictor Schwebs</u> <u>Alice Schwebs</u> (S.	eal) eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and Fra Fra State of UR Outagam Personally came of	Sealed in Presence ancis A. Werner H.F.Ziehm listonsin, nie County before me. this	e of U.A.	Lanuary A. D. 10	eal) eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and Fra Fra State of UR Outagam Personally came i the above named Vi	A Sealed in Presence ancis A. Werner H.F.Ziehm Histonsin, nie County before me, this ctor Schwebs an	ss. 2.2 - day of hd Alice Schwebs, his n	January , A. D., 19	eal) eal) eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and Fra State of UR Outagam Personally came i the above named Vi	ancis A. Werner H.F.Ziehm listonsin, nie County before me, this ctor Schwebs an	ss. 2,2	January , A. D., 19	eal) eal) eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and Fra State of UM Outagam Personally came i the above named Vi to me known to be the	Sealed in Presence ancis A. Werner H.F.Ziehm listonsin, nie County before me, this ctor Schwebs an	e of ss. ss. 2.2 day of ad Alice Schwebs, his no recuted the foregoing instrum	January , A. D., 19 Wife, ment and acknowledged the same.	eal) eal) eal) eal) eal) eal)
22nd Signed and Fra State of UR Outagam Personally came i the above named Vi	Sealed in Presence ancis A. Werner H.F.Ziehm Histonsin, nie County before me, this ctor Schwebs and person S who exe	ss. 2,2	January , A. D., 19 wife, Mining A. D., 19 Mining A. D., 19 Mi	eal) eal) eal) eal) eal) 48,
22nd Signed and Fra State of CAR Outagam Personally came I the above named Vi	A Sealed in Presence ancis A. Werner A.F.Ziehm H.F.Ziehm listonsin, nie County before me, this .ctor Schwebs and person S who exe	ss. 2,2	January , A. D., 19 Wife, Mini and acknowledged the same. Mini A. Werner	eal) eal) eal) eal) 48,
22nd Signed and Fra State of UR Outagam Personally came I the above named Vi	Sealed in Presence ancis A. Werner H.F.Ziehm Histonsin, nie County before me, this .ctor Schwebs an person S who exe	ss. 2,2	January , A. D., 19 Wife, Main and acknowledged the same. Maupaca County, W	eal) eal) eal) eal) 48,

1.

11 Received for Record this Laday of at 2. o'clock \_ LM., and recorded in JZ 61 .--Deputy. CALL Register of Deeds. m. Cleth Vol. 3 5 4 of Deeds on page 11 WARRANTY DEED Victor Schwebs and Wife State of Wisconsin, OUTAGANIC County. Hortonville, Wisconsin Exuster e REGISTER'S OFFICE, lug. . WIRE. PRODUCTS . INC.. Chinago, Julainnin  $T_{o}$ 7 Muni ... No.... 5





	OUTAGAMIE COUNTY BECEIVED FOR BECORD
Robert Wirth, Jr.	
	DEC 3 0 1997
uit-claims to <u>Ricky J. Wirth</u>	
	GRACE HERB
e following described real estate in Outagamie	HEGISTER OF DEEDS
ate of Wisconsin:	
	NAME AND RETURN ADDRESS
11 of Lot Two (2) of Certified Survey Ma	p No. 2991 SORENSON & STECKBAN
997 at 1:00 P.M. in Volume 16 of Certifi	ed Survey PO Box 129
laps on page 2991 as number 2991, Documer being part of the South One-half (S-1/2)	t No. 1244341, of the Hortonville, WI 54944-0129
outhwest One-quarter (SW-1/4) of the Nor Me-quarter (NW-1/4) of Section 35, Towns	thwest hip 22 North, 12-0-0615-04
ange 15 East, Town of Hortonia, Outagami	e County, PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
EXEMPT	
EXEMPT	
This is not homestead property.	
This <u>is not</u> homestead property.	ecember 19 97
This <u>is not</u> homestead property.	<u>ecember, 19_97</u>
This <u>is not</u> homestead property. Add (is not) ted this <u>29th</u> day of <u>I</u> <u>Rolect with Jr</u> (SEAL)	<u>ecember</u>
This <u>is not</u> homestead property. May (is not) ted this <u>29th</u> day of <u>I</u> <u>Robert Wirth, Jr.</u> (SEAL)	ecember, 19_97(SE
This is not	ecember, 19_97 (SE
This is not	ecember, 19_97 (SE *
This <u>is not</u> homestead property. Add (is not) And this <u>29th</u> day of <u>I</u> <i>Eolect with Jr</i> (SEAL) Robert Wirth, Jr. (SEAL) AUTHENTICATION	ecember, 19_97(SE *(SE *(SE *(SE *(SE *(SE *(SE
This is not	ecember
EXEMPT         This is not homestead property.         Ited this	ecember, 19_97(SE *(SE *(SE *(SE *(SE *(SE *
EXEMPT         Thisis not	ecember       , 19_97         *
This is not	ecember
This <u>is not</u> homestead property. Add (is not) ted this <u>29th</u> day of <u>I</u> Robert Wirth, Jr. MUTHENTICATION nature(d) of Robert Wirth, Jr. henticated this <u>29th</u> day of <u>December</u> , 19 <u>97</u> MUTHENTICATION henticated this <u>29th</u> day of <u>December</u> , 19 <u>97</u> MUTHENTICATION LE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN (If not.	ecember
This is not	ecember
This <u>is not</u> homestead property. Add (is not) ted this <u>29th</u> day of <u>I</u> <u>Robert Wirth, Jr.</u> (SEAL) <u>AUTHENTICATION</u> mature(\$) <u>of Robert Wirth, Jr.</u> henticated this, <u>29th</u> day of <u>December</u> , <u>19</u> 97 <u>Count</u> <u>Count</u> <u>Count</u> henticated this, <u>29th</u> day of <u>December</u> , <u>19</u> 97 <u>Count</u> <u>Count</u> <u>Count</u> Robert E. Sorenson TLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN (If not,	ecember

Names of persons signing in any capacity should by typed or printed below their signatures.
 QUIT CLAIM DEED
 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN Form No. 3 - 1982

G.2. Certified Survey Map

#\_1244341 DOC. RECEIVED FOR FILING THIS 14th DAY OF OCTOBER 1997 AND FILED IN VOLUME 16 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAPS AT 1:00 P.M ON PAGE £ I I QQ Herb AS NUMBER 2991. 2991 Page 2991 CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP #\_\_ <u>2991</u> Part of the St of the SWt of the NWt of Section 35, T22N, R15E, Town of Hortonia, Outagamie County, Wisconsin Bearings hereon are relative AUG. 1997 SURVEYED: to the S/L of the NWZ, Sec.35 <u>\$ 0°-16'-51''E</u> 2463,72 recorded as: N88 -15'-52"W , as a record of the record of N 14 CORNER to the S/L of lands described divided divided is correctly described and depicted ich Outagami said NWŁ and the #2477 833.05' to the E/line of O # & REBAR (SE P.H. NAIL (SET) then N88°-22'-50"W, along said S/L, 633.00'; then S 0°-01'-07"E, NB815128 said 850R381 boundary, 175.00'; then N88°-22'-50"W, along same boundary, 200.00' to the E/line of = of Bounding 10.43 acres togethe C.S.M. Wisconsin Land Surveyor #1374, hereby certify that I have surveyed, direction Hortonia, corner of E/L of SW/4 NOO 01 7 Statutes 0 496.31' to the SE corner of 4.58. 61 130 <u>RōĂĎ</u> SCHUH С S and of BO-EE the SW 220 h ğ Section 35, T22N, R15E, Town = the request the Wis. 0 f 850 R. 381 parcel. 633,00' C.S.M. #2477; then S 0°-01'-07"E, along said E/line, 411.93' to the P.O.B. 500-01 07 - N/L of S/2 of SW/4, NW & -Commencing at **then N 0°-01'-**07"W, along said E/line, 588.61' 170.00 S88°-15'-52"E, along said S/line, Chap. 236.34 of and mapping the E'ly 33') further certify that I have made this survey and division at SIL 0 N 3 833.0 said NW老, described line: N88-22'-50" 00 360.35 reserving therefrom that part used for town road purposes ( owner of these lands; that the boundary of these lands so 0 6 in surveying provisions of × × of the NWŁ of 2183125.5 then S88°-15'-52"E, along the S/line of 5.0 22602 12 90 4 0 0 by the following 9 9 all relative town and county regulations then continuing complied with the -15 of the SWŁ 07 880-15 **8**8 n). Outa. Co. Records: 5 P.O.A. C. McClone, bounded ( C/L Schuh Rd.); the S<del>}</del> SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE P.O.B.: hereon; and that I've 11.93 of 5 Ľ Wisconsin, YOUNG WERTH WIRTH part this being the Thomas OBERT R in 850 R.381 DIVISION OF mapped Ô 06 2 SWŁ , NWŁ , ( Sec. 35; Ļ, County, DOCUMENTS FOR ŭ н ARE プレン PROPERTY J. 11967 J. 17909 I.14 I.46 and £ Ŷ Hortonia ewed and approved by the Town Rewi CONS Vacks 10-7-97 Date Clerk 0 Chair. Dat THOMAS C Reviewed and approved by the Outagamie County ao Planning and Zoning Office -97 10 Date Reviewer SUR MINISTERNAL COMPANY

Page 1 of 1

108

# #0-357

G.3. Verification of Zoning

## Town of Hortonia Zoning Districts Listed by Parcel Number

Parcel	Zonina		Town	Range	Deed	GIS	Fire	[		School	Co.
Number	District	Sec	ID	ID	Acres	Acres	Number	Street	Owner Name	District	Sup.
120-0599-00	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	1,770	1,402	W9596	County Rd TT	PANKOW	HASD	35
120-0599-01	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	1.230	0.968	W9568	County Rd TT	BREITRICK	HASD	35
120-0603-00	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	2.850	2.800			ST PETER AND PA	HASD	35
120-0604-00	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	1.080	2.049			KOHL	HASD	35
120-0605-00	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	16.150	14,798	N2747	State Rd 15	WICKMAN	HASD	35
120-0605-01	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.070	0.112			CLEGG	HASD	35
120-0605-02	C-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	1.770	1.344			BAERWALD	HASD	35
120-0605-03	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.420	0.354			CLEGG	HASD	35
120-0605-04	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	16.130	16.377			CLEGG	HASD	35
120-0605-05	C-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.000	3.001	N2773	State Rd 15	CLEGG	HASD	35
120-0606-00	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	39,420	38.429	W9442	County Rd TT	WILLENKAMP	HASD	35
120-0608-00	R-1	34	T.22N.	R.15E.	4.980	4.630	W9386	County Rd TT	BELLILE	HASD	35
120-0609-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	32.500	40.250			GRAND VIEW GOL	HASD	35
120-0610-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	40.000	39.979	N2850	Douglas St	PARKER	HASD	35
120-0611-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	37.900	36.896	N2828	Givens Rd	SYKES	HASD	35
120-0611-01	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	1.990	1.836	N2813	Douglas St	WISCONSIN ELEC	HASD	35
120-0612-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	10.750	10.282	N2809	Douglas St	CRANDALL	HASD	35
120-0614-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	10.750	10.264	N2746	Givens Rd	SCHUMACHER	HASD	35
120-0615-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.410	3.217			ZIEGLER	HASD	35
120-0615-01	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	2.040	2.017	N2801	Douglas St	WIRTH	HASD	35
120-0615-02	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	5.050	4.907	N2730	Givens Rd	STATEZNY	HASD	35
120-0615-04	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	6.250	6.016	N2729	Douglas St	WIRTH	HASD	35
120-0616-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.740	0.613	N2742	Givens Rd	BRADLEY	HASD	35
120-0617-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.280	0.231			JENNERJOHN LLC	HASD	35
120-0618-00	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.310	3.326	N2806	Douglas St	STUEWER	HASD	35
120-0618-01	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.200	4.306	W9138	Forevergreen C	t RIEHL	HASD	35
120-0618-02	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.220	3.215			SHANK	HASD	35
120-0618-03	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3,500	3.502	W9156	Forevergreen C	t SHANK	HASD	35
120-0618-04	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	5.280	5.277	W9150	Forevergreen C	t EICKHOFF	HASD	35
120-0619-01	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.600	3.603	N2802	Douglas St	KALWITZ	HASD	35
120-0619-02	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.390	3.388	W9141	Forevergreen C		HASD	35
120-0619-03	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.050	3.054	W9169	Forevergreen C	t OLK	HASD	35
120-0619-04	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	3.210	3.214	W9153	Forevergreen C	t HIETPAS	HASD	35
120-0619-05	R-1	35	T.22N.	R.15E.	5.000	4.998	W9147	Forevergreen C	t BONGERS	HASD	35
120-0644-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.300	W10876	Oak St	UTKE	NL	35
120-0645-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.346	W10870	Oak St	KRUEGER	NL	35
120-0646-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.358	1515	Algoma St	BRIGHAM	NL	35
120-0648-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.486	W10845	Evergreen St	ZIEGLER	NL	35
120-0654-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.926	W10852	Oak St	PALUCCI	NL	35
120-0668-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.796	W10857	Oak St	FUHRMANN	NL	35
120-0669-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.629	W10871	Oak St	LEHMAN	NL	35
120-0670-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.421	W10881	Oak St	HUZZAR	NL	35
120-0671-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.309	W10887	Oak St	MCKEEVER	NL	35
120-0680-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.150			NICHOLS	NL	35
120-0684-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.290	N3820	County Rd T	SCHLICHT	NL	35
120-0687-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	1.500	1.030	N3814	County Rd T	BROEKER	NL	35
120-0710-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.490	N3824	East St	WILLEMS	NL	35
120-0720-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.340	N3836	East St	CLOSE	NL	35
120-0721-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.451			CLOSE	NL	35
120-0733-00	R-1	18	T.22N.	R.15E.	0.000	0.260	W10777	Grove St	NELSON	NL	35

ZoningList

12/15/2010

## Zoning Overview & FAQs - Town of Hortonia Page 1 of 2 Grogfe" Custom Search Search Notices: Reg TB Sept 10th, 7pm Plan Cmsn: Sept 4th, 6:30pm Clerks Notices IICLICK HEREII AND INFORMATION ABOUT STORM RECOVERY Town Hall 920-779-9780 Town of Hortonia Town Hall 920-779-9780 P.O. Box 301, W9702 Givens Rd Hortonville, VM 54944-0301 Zoning Overview & FAQs ZONING OVERVIEW The Town of Hortonia established its own Zoning Ordinance pursuant to Chapters §60.62 and s66.058 of the Wisconsin State Statutes. It was repealed and recreated on November 12, 1996 and has subsequently been amended numerous times. Six Zoning Districts exist in the Town of Hortonia by ordinance. A-1 Prime Agricultural - 35 acre minimum lot size (PDF - 126 KB) RE Rural Estate District - 7 acre minimum lot size (PDF - 49 KB) R-1 Residential - 3 acre minimum lot size (PDF - 46 KB) M-HMobile Home District - 10 acre minimum mobile home park area (PDF - 41 KB) C-1 Commercial - development to be located along U.S.H. 15 corridor (PDF - 106 KB) I Industrial - close proximity to Hortonville or New London (PDF - 50 KB) 4 Ordinances related to Zoning Repealing and Recreating the Town of Hortonia Zoning Ordinance and Maps adopted 11-12-1996 Amended Town of Hortonia Zoning Ordinance adopted 12-5-2000 (PDF - 2.2 MB) incorporating farmland preservation Ordinance amending the Zoning Map approved 2-26-2001 rezoning parcel 120-0239 from R-1 to C-1; 120-0241 from A-1 to C-1 Ordinance amending the Zoning Map approved 4-5-2001 rezoning parcel 120-0043 from A-1 to RE Ordinance adopting the Comprehensive Plan adopted 11-13-2006 (PDF - 353 KB) Ordinance amending the Zoning Map approved 2-6-2007 (PDF - 386 KB) rezoning 54 parcels to bring land use into compliance with zoning Ordinance to Provide for Conservation Subdivisions adopted 2-12-2008 (PDF - 485 KB) Forms related to Zoning REZONING/VARIANCE REQUEST FORM (PDF - 70 KB) On November 13, 2006 an ordinance adopting the Town of Hortonia Comprehensive Guide Plan was adopted and remains the guide by which the Planning Commission determines whether new developments will be permitted. Note: many Towns within Outagamie County have adopted Outagamie County's zoning. Hortonia has it's own zoning. Regarding new development in the Town of Hortonia, the Comprehensive Guide Plan favors Conservation Subdivision designs. Below is a brief summary of Conventional vs. Conservation subdivision design **Conventional Subdivision Conservation Subdivision** 10.00 32 home sites 32 home sites 80% of subdivision becomes lawn 25% of subdivision is lawn walking trails surrounding site no trails natural features lost open spaces and natural features preserved indigenous vegetation removed · old growth trees protected

http://townofhortonia.org/wikis/zoning/zoning-overview-amp-faqs.aspx

8/24/2013

118 N. Mill Street P.O. Box 99 Hortonville, WI 54944-0099

Village of Hortonville

Phone: 920-779-6011 Fax: 920-779-6552 www.hortonvillewi.org

August 26, 2013

Tim Anderson United Engineering Consultants

Re: Parcel 240-031100

Dear Mr. Anderson:

The property located at 111 N. Douglas St. in the Village of Hortonville, parcel #240-031100, is zoned I2 General Industrial.

Sincerely,

Lynne Mischka

Lynne Mischker, WCMC Clerk-Treasurer

G.4. Signed Statement

August 5, 2013

Ms. Jennifer Borski Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 625 E. County Road Y, Suite 700 Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-9731

The attached Quit Claim Deed and Certified Survey Map #2991 were obtained from Outagamie County on May 15, 2013. To the best of our knowledge, the legal description on these documents is complete and accurate for the property located at N2729 Douglas Street in Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944

Sincerely, UNITED ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

Twatty J. anderson

Timothy J. Anderson, P.E. Principal



Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc.

Three Lincoln Centre 5430 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1740 Dallas, Texas 75240 (972) 458-0028 Fax (972) 448-1445

David C. Kilpatrick Associate General Counsel (972) 448-1411 <u>dkilpatrick@valhi.net</u>

September 9, 2013

Ms. Jennifer Borski Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 625 E. County Road Y, STE. 700 Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731

Re: WDNR BRRTS Site Name: Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc. WDNR BRRTS Activity Number: 02-45-560221 WDNR FID Number: 445031620

Dear Ms. Borski:

Please be advised that after further investigation, the information contained in May 23, 2013 letter to you regarding the legal description of the property located at 111 N. Douglas Street, Hortonville, WI was found to be incorrect. A disposition of part of the property that occurred in 2005 was not properly included.

The correct legal description is as follows:

Legal Description:

ALL THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION THIRTY-FIVE (35), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-TWO (22) NORTH, RANGE FITEEN (15) EAST, LYING NORTH OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY, VILLAGE OF HORTONVILLE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

LESS AND EXCEPTING LANDS CONVEYED TO STATE OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION IN JACKET 6737, IMAGE 37, AS DOCUMENT NO. 894927. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL THAT LAND OF THE OWNER IN THE NW1/4-SW1/4 SECTION 35, T22N, R15E, LYING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRAVERSE:

COMMENCING AT THE WEST ONE-QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 35; THENCE ALONG THE WEST SECTION LINE S00°55'19"E 638.47 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE WITH A RADIUS AT SAID POINT BEARING S5°38'53"'W 34,377.47 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT AND ALONG THE USH 45 REFERENCE LINE 81.79 FEET; THENCE S84°12'56"E 1163.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N05°47'04"E 100.00 FEET; THENCE S84°12'56"E 84.42 FEET; THENCE S00°47'56"E 100.66 FEET TO SAID REFERENCE LINE; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE N84°12'56"W 95.96 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. Page 2 September 9, 2013 Ms. Jennifer Borski Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

> FURTHER LESS AND EXCEPTING LANDS CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 1550727. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THE EAST 200 FEET OF THE NORTH 247 FEET OF THE NW ¼ OF THE SW ¼, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST, VILLAGE OF HORTONVILLE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

After you have reviewed, please let me know if you have any questions or require anything further.

Regards,

avid hay

David C. Kilpatrick Associate General Counsel

DCK/gw